OPCA-5 (10-7-97)

U.S. Department of Justice

Federal Bureau of Investigation
935 Pennsylvania Ave.,, N.W.

Washington, D.C. 20535-0001

Ms. Mara Leveritt
2604 North Grant Street
Little Rock, AR 72207

Subject of Request: lves/Henry Murders

FOIPA Request No.: 915,420

Dear Requester:

The records which you requested have been processed, and the documents are available for
relcase.

Pursuant to Title 28, Code of Federal Regulations, Sections 16.10 and 16.47, there is a fee
of ten cents per page for duplication. No fees are assessed for the first 100 pages. Upon receipt
of your check or money order, payable to the Federal Bureau of Investigation, these documents
will be forwarded to you.

(To insure proper 1dentification of your request, please return this letter or include the FOIPA
request number with your payment.)

Number of pages: 1,275 Amount due: $ 117.50

U See continuation page for additional information.

Sincerely yours,

SO | o

é“"% e '

'Chief
Freedom of Information-
Privacy Acts Section
Office of Public and Congressional Affairs



OPCA-16 (8-11-98)

U.S. Department of Justice

Federal Bureau of Investigation
935 Pennsylvania Ave., N'W.

Washington, D.C. 20535-0001

Ms. Mara Leveritt "v:_fi‘iiiﬂ‘f
2604 North Grant Street
Little Rock, AR 72207 Subject of Request: _Jves/Henry

FOIPANo. 915,420 /190- 1252499

Dear Requester:

Enclosed are copies of documents from FBI records. Excisions have been made to protect
information exempt from disclosure pursuant to Title 5, United States Code, Section 552 (Freedom of
Information Act) and/or Section 552a (Privacy Act). In addition, where excisions were made, the
appropriate exempting subsections have been cited opposite the deletions. Where pages have been withheld
in their entirely, a deleted page information sheet has been substituted showing the reasons or basis for the
deletion. The subsections cited for withholding information from the enclosed documents are marked below:

Section 552 Section 552a
0 o O ®@@A) O @)
& & 0 ®M®) O ono®
B )3 Rule 6 (e) & ®&TC) O &
Fede;al Rules of & ®&ND) O &@)
Criminal Procedures B ONE O ®3)
0O ®&®™E) 0O @
0O &M@ 0O ®®) 0O &)X5)
O ®X5) O ®9) O &)
0 ®®) O &
(See Form OPCA-16a, enclosed, for an explanation of these exemptions.)
Pursuant to your request, _4, 756 pages(s) were reviewed and __ 1,275 page(s) are

being released.

During the review of material pertinent to the subject of your request, documents were located
which

O onginated with another Government agency(ies).
These documents were referred to that agency(ies) for review and direct response to you.

O contain information furnished by another Government agency(ies). You will be advised by the
FBI as to the releasability of this information following our consultation with the other
agency(ies).




O If you desire, you may appeal any denials contained herein. Appeals should be directed in
writing to the Co-Director, Office of Information and Privacy, U.S. Department of Justice, Flag
Building, Suite 570, Washington, D.C. 20530-0001 within sixty days from receipt of this letter.
‘The envelope and the letter should be clearly marked "Freedom of Information Appeal"
or "Information Appecal." Please cite the FOIPA number assigned to your request so that it
may be easily identified.

{3 The enclosed material is from the main investigative file(s) in which the subject of your request
was the subject of the investigation. There are additional references to the subject(s) of your
request 1n files rclating to other individuals, organizations, events or activities. Thesc additional
mentions or refercnces have not been reviewed to determine if, in fact, they are identifiable
with the subject(s) of your request. Our experience has shown that such references are
frequently similar to information contained in the processed main filg(s). We will process these
references if you now make a specific request for them. However, because of a significant
increase in FOIPA requests and an expanding backlog, we have given prionity to the processing
of main investigative files and can only complete the processing of these additional references
as time and resources permit.

Kl See additional information which follows.

Sincerely yours,

Chief
Freedom of Information-
Privacy Acts Section
Office of Public and Congressional Affairs

Enclosures ( 03)

This is in reference to your Freedom of Information
/Privacy Acts (FOIPA) request for information on the Kevin
Ives/Don Henry case. Please be advised that FBI Little Rock
referred your request here to FBI Headquarters (FBIHQ).

Documents responsive to your request are located in file
number (166C-LR-35380) and consist of approximately 16,000
pages. Enclosed with this letter is the first release of
documents from this file.

Department of Justice (DOJ) regulations (Title 28, Code
of Federal Regulations, Section 16.10 and 16.47) require
notification to a requester when anticipated charges exceed
$25. This letter constitutes such notification.

Finally, should you have any questions please contact
Essie Caldwell at (202) 220-1041.




¢

) (1)

(b) (2)
(b} (3)

OPCA-16a (Rev. 12-3-96)

EXPLANATION OF EXEMPTIONS

SUBSECTIONS OF TITLE 5, UNITED STATES CODE, SECTION 552

(A) specifically authorized under criteria established by an Executive order to be kept secret in the interest of national defense or
foreign policy and (B) are in fact properly classified pursuant to such Executive order,

related solely to the internal personnel rules and practices of an agency;

specifically exempted from disclosure by statute (other than section 552b of this title}, provided that such statute (A) requires that
the matters be withheld from the public in such a manner as to leave no discretion on the issue, or (B) establishes particular criteria for
withholding or refers to particular types of matters to be withheld;

trade secrets and commercial or financial information obtained from a person and privileged or confidential,

inter-agency or intra-agency memorandums or letters which yuld not be available by law to a party other than an agency in litigation
with the agency;

personnel and medical files and similar files the disclosure of which would constitute a clearly unwarranted invasion of personal privacy,

records or information compited for taw enforcement purposes, but only to the extent that the production of such law enforcement
records or information (A) could reasonably be expected to interfere with enforcement proceedings, (B) would deprive a person of a right
to a fair trial or an impartial adjudication, (C) could reasonably be expected to constitute an unwarranted invasion of personal privacy,
(D) could reasonably be expected to disclose the identity of a confidential source, including a State, local, or foreign agency or authority
or any private institution which furnished information on a confidential basis, and, in the case of record or information compiled by

a criminal law enforcement authority in the course of a criminal investigation, or by an agency conducting a lawful national security
intelligence investigation, information furnished by a confidentiat source, (E) would disclose techniques and procedures for law enforce-
ment investigations or prosecutions, or would disclose guidelines for law enforcement investigations or prosecutions if such disclosure

could reasonably be expected to risk circumvention of the law, or (F) could reasonably be expected to endanger the life or physical
safety of any individual,

contained in or related to examination, operating, or condition reports prepared by, on behalf of, or for the use of an agency responsible
for the reguiation or supervision of financial institutions; or

geological and geophysical information and data, including maps, concerning wells.
SUBSECTIONS OF TITLE 5, UNITED STATES CODE, SECTION 552a
information compiled in reasonable anticipation of a civil action proceeding;

material reporting investigative efforts pertaining to the enforcement of criminal law including efforts to prevent, controt, or reduce crime
or apprehend criminals;

information which is currently and properly classified pursuant to an Executive order in the interest of the national defense or
foreign policy, for example, information involving intelligence sources or methods;

investigatory material compited for law enforcement purposes, other than criminal, which did not resuit in loss of a right, benefit or

privilege under Federal programs, or which would identify a source who furnished information pursuant to a promise that his/her identity
would be held in confidence;

material maintained in connection with providing protective services to the President of the United States or any other individual pursuant
to the authority of Title 18, United States Code, Section 3056;

required by statute to be maintained and used solely as statistical records;

investigatory materiat compiled solely for the purpose of determining suitability, eligibility, or qualifications for Federal civilian employment
or for access to classified information, the disclosure of which would reveal the identity of the person who furnished information pursuant
to a promise that his/her identity would be held in confidence;

testing or examination material used to determine individual qualifications for appointment or promotion in Federal Government service
the release of which would compromise the testing or examination process;

material used to determine potential for promotion in the armed services, the disclosure of which would reveal the identity of the person
who furnished the material pursuant to a promise that his/her identity would be held in confidence.

FBI/DOJ



Federal Bureau of Investigation
Freedom of Information and
Privacy Acts

N

Subject: Kevin Ives/Don Henry

File Number: 166C-LR-3538

Section: 1
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BILL CLINTON
GOVERNOR

— -

X ST

ARKANS:.5 STATE CRIME LABURATORY

JAMES T. CLARK
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

" May 25, 1988

Mr. Don K. Pettus, Agent in Charge
Federal Bureau of Investigation
Arkansas Office

P. O. Box 1111

Little Rock, Arkansas 72203

Dear Mr. Pettus: ' 5

It has come to our attention that two incidents involving
persons lying on railroad tracks and being run over by trai have ,
happened incp ighboring states. In- Oklahoma, Billy Hainline’ and o
Dennis Deckel were struck by a tr hile Iying on the tracks and oo
in Missouri,® Sean Fickle-and Déﬁfglﬁgglor, were also struck by a
train while lying on the tracks. \);.QC 5254 E e /15;«'7‘- 1E 76914 - W‘l/(,[_l,
As you know, two boys were killed in Bryant, Arkansas, while i
lying on railroad tracks and being run over by a train. The ' *”ﬁ%
similarities of these incidents have created a lot of local
interest and speculation.

All of these deaths resulted on railroad property; therefore, o
we ask your assistance in investigating to determine if there are
any correlations between the three episodes.

Thank you in advance for your cooperation.

Executlve Dlrector

t’;jasl)(/éHjEN - 63026
e U e [l
POMATIC POULICE @ P enATon o |
A ﬂ O] marag s

FO|-LWTLE?O¢K//

5 ~ #3 Natural Resources Drive, P. 0. Box 5274, Little Rock, Arkans
(501) 227-5747 m(/ S

.
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.. . FD-192/FD-192A _ e PAGE

‘May 17, 1995

TITLE AND CHARACTER OF CASE

HENRY, DON;
IVES, KEVIN
(RECLASSIFIED)

DATE PROPERTY ACQUIRED | SOURCE FROM WHICH PROPERTY ACQUIRED
May 16, 1995 |

LOCATION OF PROPERTY: ECR1

ANTICIPATED DISPOSITION | A

SRAND JURY MATERIAL -~ NO (DISSEMINATE ONLY PURSUANT TO RULE 6(E))

DESCRIPTION OF PROPERTY

BARCODE: E0584903
1B1ll; SIX (6) TUBES OF BLOOD

) 44 -
# ek o il by S it

FOR VALUABLES AND/OR NARCOTICS EVIDENCE ONLY - : '“$§

IWO SPECIAL AGENTS VERIFYING AND SEALING BAG CONTENTS | -
e
FIELD FILE NUMBER: LR/LR-0035380 (166C) i
OFFICE-OF-ORIGIN: LITTLE ROCK o | | s
A | . )
- . - : - L - X
File | febc-ta->5300-/8)
T ' EARCHED e
- Tk S i
- MAY 17 1995
/ <f;é(é;%;y
FBI — LITTLE ROCK P
HE gl




 FD-192/FD-192A = 7777 ppg

January 27,

TITLE AND CHARACTER OF CASE

HENRY, DON; , ' S
IVES, KEVIN ' , -
(RECLASSIFIED) .- G L

DATE PROPERTY ACQUIRED ROM WHICH PROPERTY ACQUIRED WY el
January 20, 1994 SALINE COUNTY SO o 'j?
: . e i
, T e ) _ — 2
LOCATION OF PROPERTY: ECR1/SHELF83

ANTICIPATED DISPOSITION ] AiﬁiiiiiG AGENT

GRAND JURY MATERIAL - NO (DISSEMINATE ONLY PURSUANT TO RULE 6(E))
DESCRIPTION OF PROPERTY

BARCODE: E0361672 v
1B1l: SEE ATTACHED ‘

—

. N
FOR VALUABLES AND/OR NARCOTICS EVIDENCE ONLY
TWO SPECIAL AGENTS VERIFYING AND SEALING BAG CONTENTS "
FIELD FILE NUMBER: LR/LR-0035380 (166C) | S
OFFICE-OF-ORIGIN: LITTLE ROCK ) : : _ -
[olo.-LL - 35 370 184
SEARCHED INOLY.
smmuzsﬁ.mm .
. 'ty 0 1904 .
Pl — LT Rock | A |
: A1 #
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FD-192/FD-192A " i< o .. PAGE

. ‘January 27, 1994
TITLE AND CHARACTER OF CASE

HENRY, DON;
IVES, KEVIN
(RECLASSIFIED)

DATE PROPERTY ACQUIRED SOURCE FROM WHICH PROPERTY ACQUIRED Z';’]C_'
January 20, 1994 S

SLAINE CO SO

LOCATION OF PROPERTY: ECR1/SHELF83
ANTICIPATED DISPOSITION

ACQUIRING AGENT

] CASE AGENT -

(DISSEMINATE ONLY PURSUANT TO RULE 6(E))

GRAND JURY MATERIAL - NO

DESCRIPTION OF PROPERTY

BARCODE: E0361674
1B2: SEE ATTACHED

—— Y
FOR VALUABLES AND/OR NARCOTICS EVIDENCE ONLY
TWO SPECIAL AGENTS VERIFYING AND SEALING BAG CONTENTS

FIELD FILE NUMBER: LR/LR- 0035380 (166C)
OFFICE-OF-ORIGIN: LITTLE ROCK -

1obC-L.- 353&’0-'31
mﬁ%?c,&'é‘.fﬁé‘“
L7 1994

FB! — LITTLE ROCK l r

R L ) , S - l |
Gle Gy | '




FD-192/FD-192A oo . PAGE

January 27

4

R
1994

TITLE AND CHARACTER OF CASE

HENRY, DON;
IVES, KEVIN
(RECLASSIFIED)

Kac

DATE PROPERTY ACQUIRED
January 20, 1994

SOuU

CH PROPERTY ACQUIRED
SALINE CO SO .

LOCATION OF PROPERTY: ECR1/SHELF83

ANTICIPATED DISPOSITION ] ACQUIRING AGENT

GRAND JURY MATERIAL - NO ( RSUANT TO RULE 6(E))

a3
.

e

(%4

B

e

A

DESCRIPTION OF PROPERTY

BARCODE: E0361673 y

1B3: TWO SURVIVAL TYPE RNIVES ﬁ%

1.ONE WITH A COMPASS & SHEATH -

2-ONE WITH OUT A COMPASS & SHEATH g
,ﬁ§
2;

-y

FOR VALUABLES AND/OR NARCOTICS EVIDENCE ONLY
TWO SPECIAL AGENTS VERIFYING AND SEALING BAG CONTENTS

FIELD FILE NUMBER:

LR/LR-0035380 (166C)
OFFICE-OF-ORIGIN:

LITTLE ROCK .

Q- LR - 3E3R0-/B

R 1904

FBI —LITTLE ROCK 4

[searcueD OO oo - :
xwmmEQZZiimm_,gL_.

——

Kle
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¥D-192/FD-192A o PAGE 1

.. .. January 19, 1995

T TE AND CHARACTER OF CASE

HENRY, DON;
IVES, KEVIN
(RECLASSIFIED)

: | | : Aii}?(;z’ .
iﬁii FROM WHICH PROPERTY VA.C‘QLAJIRED _ . o e “‘{,;“;

LOCATION OF PROPERTY: ECRI/SHEﬁFBQ

DATE PROPERTY ACQUIRED
January 18, 1995

ANTICIPATED DISPOSITION ACQUIRING AGENT

GRAND JURY MATERIAL -~ NO (DISSEMINATE ONLY PURSUANT TO RULE 6(E))

DESCRIPTION OF PROPERTY ¥

BARCODE: E0584737 ‘
1BS; (6) TUBES OF BLOOD TAKEN FROM
(6) ENVELOPES CONTAINING HAIR SAMPLES FROM

FOR VALUABLES AND/OR NARCOTICS EVIDENCE ONLY
TWO SPECIAL AGENTS VERIFYING AND SEALING BAG CONTENTS

FIELD FILE NUMBER: LR/LR-0035380 (166C)
OFFICE-OF-ORIGIN: LITTLE- ROCK

bl | £- Z5350- /55

SEARCHED
SERIALIZED ¥K¥§‘° o
. 3

Bl — LITTLE ROCK

X8

-

~H :




FD-192/FD-192A

PAGE

1 -

" February 21, 1995

T1..F AND CHARACTER OF CASE

HENRY, DON;
IVES 'KEVIN

(HECiASSIFIED) - qu(/

DATE PROPERTY ACQUIRED | SOURCE FROM PROPERTY ACQUIRED
ygebruary 21, 1995 |
S KO :

£

(W) DR

LOCATION OF PROPERTY: ECR1/SHELF89

ANTICIPATED DISPOSITION |
l

ACQUIRING AGENT |

SRAND JURY MATERIAL - NO (DISSEMINA?? ONLY PURSUANT TO RULE 6(E))

JESCRIPTION OF PROPERTY

3ARCODE: E0584762

lB6; (5) ENVELOPES OF HAIR SAMPLES FROM
(6) TUBES OF BLOOD FROM

Ve~

"OR VALUABLES AND/OR NARCOTICS EVIDENCE ONLY
WO SPECIAL AGENTS VERIFYING AND SEALING BAG CONTENTS

’IELDFFILE NUMBER: LR/LR-0035380 (166C)-
OFFICE-OF-ORIGIN: LITTLE ROCK ' .

File o o

T o g W——

\

£t o/ lolol - 26380 - 16k
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FD-192/FD-~192A" B | - ‘ PAGE -1

- o ~ February 22, 1995; -

TvLE AND CHARACTER OF GASE

IENRY, DON; : 2
'VES, KEVIN Y oy
'RECLASSIFIED) | S ﬁnt;7 o

JATE PROPERTY ACQUIRED | SOURCE FROM WHICH PROPERTY ACQUIRED
February 22, 1995 |

OCATION OF PROPERTY: ECRl ¢ -~ = # oo% ¥

WTICIPATED DISPOSITION | ACQUIRING AGENT | A
I l

JRAND JURY MATERIAL -~ NO (DISSEMINATE ONLY PURSUANT TO RULE 6(E))

JESCRIPTION OF PROPERTY

IARCODE: E0584765 | :
B7; FOUR (4) TUBES OF BLOOD . "
FIVE (5) ENVELOPES WITH HAI

Ean

'OR VALUABLES AND/OR NARCOTICS EVIDENCE ONLY : =
WO SPECIAL AGENTS VERIFYING AND SEALING BAG CONTENTS L

TELD FILE NUMBER: LR/LR-0035380 (166C)
OFFICE-OF-ORIGIN: LITTLE ROCK o

S ke v zsepo- i
@— Frie |

. SEARCHED INDEXED _ -

wmmﬁf:iéffmw A L

- [ -TrekeeR FEB 22 1995
/ f"f§?42?>/ o rm-&nﬁsmxﬁ H |




”453’ | "‘ . ' ,.fgb

 FD-192/FD-192A  PAGE

February 28,

TITLE AND CHARACTER OF CASE

HENRY, DON;
IVES, KEVIN
* (RECLASSIFIED)

M

DATE PROPERTY ACQUIRED | SOURCE FROM WHICH PROPERTY ACQUIRED
February 13, 1995 | GOVAR ROBERT AUSA

LOCATION . OF PROPERTY: ECR1/SHELF129 . ¢

ANTICIPATED DISPOSITION |

A I C AGE
[ I

GRAND JURY MATERIAL - NO (DISSEMINATE ONLY PURSUANT TO RULE 6 (E))

DESCRIPTION OF PROPERTY

BARCODE: E0584772 - .

1B8; COPIES OF 1990 SALINE CY INVESTIGATION AND GRAND JURY
MATFRIAL (3 BOXES) ~

‘4

FOR VALUABLES AND/OR NARCOTICS EVIDENCE ONLY
TWO SPECIAL AGENTS VERIFYING AND SEALING BAG CONTENTS

FIELD FILE NUMBER: LR/LR-0035380 (166C)
OFFICE-OF-ORIGIN: LITTLE ROCK

S

P ewssem

[~ Trick(er o R

/, BW,K)/ FEB 28 1995

"




54 . ~ La
¥

FD-192/FD-192A , - . PAGE 1

- o D - March 20, 1995

TITLE AND CHARACTER OF CASE
HENRY, DON:;

IVES, KEVIN
(RECLASSIFIED) ' » o A/

b7C/

DATE PROPERTY ACQUIRED | PROPERTY ACQUIRED.
March 14, 1995 [ COP BENTON PD

LOCATION OF PROPERTY: ECR1/SHELF142

| CASE AGENT
[

(DISSEMINATE ONLY PURSUANT TO RULE 6(E))

ANTICIPATED DISPOSITION | ACQUIRIN
I

SRAND JURY MATERIAL - NO

DESCRIPTION OF PROPERTY

BARCODE: E0584806
1B9; ONE (1) BOX OF PROPERTY

. A

fOR VALUABLES AND/OR NARCOTICS EVIDENCE -ONLY- -
(WO SPECIAL AGENTS VERIFYING AND SEALING BAG CONTENTS

. | . -- -»,ag

‘IELD FILE NUMBER: LR/LR-0035380 (166C) g
OFFICE-OF-ORIGIN: LITTLE ROCK ‘ o

- | R ‘. | -
@F;‘ Je 166C-LR-35370~187

~ - Tremer _ T —e
(= Buti y " MAR 20 1955
FEI-LTﬂlERoc;(A}b_. ”?‘
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FD-192/FD-192A | o  PAGE_

v 5 - PR
. . L I T vt 18 R %

L B S | - o March 20, 1995

TIvLE AND CHARACTER OF CASE

S e L
SR A B

HENRY, DON; : o
IVES, KEVIN D o oz
(RECLASSIFIED)  *2 "7 '+ . o

Al

DATE PROPERTY ACQUIRED | SOURCE FROM WHICH PROPERTY ACQUIRED i
March 14, 1995 | AT
L e S rn

LOCATION OF PROPERTY: ECR1/SHELF142 ' sii rass *

ANTICIPATED DISPOSITION | ACQUIRING AGENT
‘ I

SRAND JURY MATERIAL - NO (DISSEMINATE ONLY PURSUANT TO RULE 6(E))

DESCRIPTION OF PROPERTY

BARCODE: E0584807
1B10; ONE (1) PACKAGE WITH PHOTO'S OF THE MURDER OF KEI®H ' -
MCKASKILL; CRIME SCENE PHOTOS

— ¢, o 1'5

. ’ W
y -

FOR VALUABLES AND/OR NARCOTICS EVIDENCE -ONLY. - "@éi
I'WO SPECIAL AGENTS VERIFYING AND SEALING BAG CONTENTS ’

N . . e
A .

7TELD FILE NUMBER: LR/LR-0035380 (166C)
OFFICE-OF-ORIGIN: LITTLE ROCK

o o /6L - LR- 35370-/B/0
- Tieklep | | e 20 1955 ,.;:{
/" Zgz(tﬁiay . | ) Fm_JﬁnEmmﬂ'" y




OPCA-20 (12-3-96) Q o XXXXXX

b e ;\,\\_ uy (\.3..’,«;‘.1_ A . Ve s, f‘; \‘ E Gt ot Tzl SE e e XX)QO(X
SN e A L I B FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION - - A o
P ; ’ : Comomny FOIPA BN e TN {wl LT

DELETED PAGE INFORMATION SHEET‘

Z Page(s) wnthheld entxrely at this location in the file. One or more of the followmg statements where 1nd1cated
explam thls deletion.

? Deletxons were made pursuant to the exempuons indicated below wnh no segregable matenal available for
release to you. : : ‘

Section 552 <

= )] R (b)(7)(A)‘ S | |
oo | “n (b)(?)(B) IR D! oxz) P
i ’ s T “-j:'.,_;, REmE TIRE LT
0 ®3) L _‘D (b)<7)(C) | SR = ¢3¢ B o
¥ooo 0o B
® ®DE) o 0o
O ®ME) ., D (k)(4) ‘ ~_f_
0O @ . o O (b)(8) I o (k)(5)
_ O ®)) 0 OO 0 e "
O o6 - Voo o=
O Information pertamed only to a third party with no reference to the subject of your request or the subject of your
request is listed in the title only. B
0O Documents originated with another Government agency(ies). These ducuments were referred to that agency(ies)
for review and direct response to you.
Pages contain information furnished by another Government agency(ies). You will be advised by the FBI as . .
to the releasability of this information following our consultation with the other agency(ies). '
Page(s) withheld inasmuch as a final release determmatlon has not been made You will be advised as to the
disposition at a later date. : S e
"'Pages were not cousrdered for release as they are dupllcatlve of e
Page(s) wnthheld for the following reason(s):
3 y A — — oy
’] The followmg number is to be used for reference regar 9ng these pages:
1CGl bR~ 5280-1 pgo |3 .
/ Z o ' B
— ' o . X Deleted Page(s). - X
LT S o . ... X No Duplication Fee X g
\ R . X for this page X
) S
XXXXXX "
XXXXXX S TR - 13
XXXXXX o L FBUDOJ -



. A ~
STATE OF ARKANSAS

JOHN W. COLE
%M% %M W CIRCUIT JUDGE
PHONE 501-042-2165
SEVENTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT OF ARKANSAS
GRANT COUNTY COURTHQUSE

SHERIDAN, ARKANSAS 72150

May 26, 1988 S
von Pettub ) ‘ . > N VR T L) - A e '. . ;
Dinrectorn ‘ e
Federal Bureau of Investigation = . SRR RS 1.
600 West Capitolf R : R

Little Rock, AR 72203

Dean Dirnecton Pettus:

As T am centain you are aware, a Sat&ne County Grand
Jury 44 4invesidigaling the deazhs 06 Don Henry and Kevin Tves. -
These two young men were run over by a train while Lying on e
the tracks 4in Saline County on August 23, 1987,

The Grand Jury, after extensive Lnvestigation, has
detenmined the occurrence was a probable homocide and has
requested further Lnvestigation by both the Arkansas State
Police and the Federal Bureau of Investigation.

Not only does this occurnence involve the bLocking of a
railroad thack but there are also similan deaths within Zhe
Last two on s0 yearns Ain the states of OkLohoma and Missourd.

I undernstand that for three such Lincidents to occur within a
Zhree hundred mile radius in a span o4 no more that three yearsd

48 80 phenominal that it gives rise to a reasonable suspicion
o4 a connection of the events.

As the presiding Circudt Judge I nequest the bureau take
junisdiction of the Saline County deaths and conduct the
comprehensive, thorough and intense investigation of which i
only the bureau 4 capable in these particular circumstances. e

Coadmﬂzyz ?}

John W, Col

JWe/mn |
JET U 1P
e
MAY 31 1388

\7" k) = LeriE Rk

COUNTIES OF: HOT SPRING SALINE, AND GRANT

X;l
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,,O | US. Departmevg.l ustice

Federal Bureau of Investigation

A

.

InReply, Please Refer to

215 U. S. Post Office Building

File No. _ P. 0. Box 1111

Little Rock, Arkansas 72203
June 2, 1988

Honorable John W. Cole

Seventh Judicial District of Arkansas
Grant County Courthouse

Sheridan, Arkansas 72150

Dear Judge Cole:
Reference is made to your letter of May 26, 1988.

The FBI is very aware of the Saline County Grand Jury's
ongoing investigation to which you refer. I have been informed
that the Arkansas State Police are conducting investigation.
Under pertinent authorizing statutes, the FBI is allowed to
assist the Arkansas State Police as a matter of domestic police
cooperation and offer the full forensic services of the FBI
Laboratory and FBI Identification Division in Washington, D.C.
All of this has been offered, and you may be assured that we will

promptly respond to requests for cooperative assistance promptly
and thoroughly. v

All .information should continue to be furnished to the
Arkansas State Police who will then direct information and
requests to the FBI. Also be advised that the Office of the U.
S. Attorney for the Eastern District of Arkansas is being kept
fully aware of all information furnished to the FBI.

Sincerely yours,

Don K. Pettus
Special Agent in Charge
FBI, State of Arkansas

1- Addressee

l_

Ao, Little Rock, Arkansas

Honorable Charles Banks

United States Attorney

Eastern District of Arkansas

Little Rock, Arkansas .

cc: COIOnel Tommy Goodwin

: - »
Director ‘ ¥;7C:/

Arkansas State Police

=§-620- (P)
ﬁEB/skf

»

g

' . ) Laarate :
U‘DD Bicentennial of the United States Constitution (1787.1987) - ] .,,; - J” pras >



J) U.S. Departm ?J ustice

Federal Bureau of Investigation "
in Reply. Please Refer to 215 U. S. Post Office Building .
fero. ‘" P..0. Box.1111. - .
Little Rock, Arkansas 72203 Y
June 2, 1988 5
Mr: -Howard "Bear" Chandler .
Executive Director N
Arkansas State Crime Laboratory 3
#3 Natural Resources Drive .. Ko
Little Rock, Arkansas 72215 L
Dear Mr. Chandler: s
Reference is made to your letter of May 25, 1988. o
The FBI is very aware of the Saline County Grand Jury's '
ongoing investigation to which you refer. I have been informed. g
that the Arkansas State Police are conducting investigation.
Under pertinent authorizing statutes, the FBI is allowed to
assist the Arkansas State Police as a matter of domestic police
cooperation and offer the full forensic services of the FBI .
Laboratory and FBI Identification Division in washington, D.C. -
All of this has been offered, and you may be assured that we will 2
promptly respond to requests for cooperative assistance promptly o
and thoroughly. L
All information should continue to be furnished to the
Arkansas State Police who will then direct information and
requests to the FBI. Also be advised that the Office of the U.
S. Attorney for the Eastern District of Arkansas is being kept
fully aware:of all information furnished to the FBI. *
Sincerely yours,
Don K. Pettus
- Special Agent in Charge
FBI, State of Arkansas
l-Addressee”
l1-cc: Honorable Charles Banks
United States Attorney e
Eastern District of Arkansas -
Little Rock, Arkansas
l-cc: Colonel Tommy Goodwin ¥;7C;’
Director
o, Arkansas State. Police ,
’*g Little Rock, Arkansas (/'L\,) _;)ﬂf&l
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" Memorandum -Q 0

To : Date S
SAC, LITTLE ROCK (62D-2608) (P) 6/13/88 B

From :

Subject :
UNSUB; ’(W

DON HENRY - VICTIM;

KEVIN IVES - VICTIM;
DOMESTIC POLICE COOPERATION
00: LITTLE ROCK

The following information is provided concerning the o
reque ade by Arkansas State Police, to

SSA concerning a request for FBI assistance in captioned
matter. :

mrequested that the FBI provide assistance
in taking cibel measurements on the railroad track
concerning the death of the two teenage boys.

Based on equest, FBIHQ, Engineering e
Section, was contacted. FBIHQ, telephone number :
extensionm Newington, telephonically contacted v
and advise at FBIHQ would, in fact, perform the

requested tests provided Little Rock Division formally requested 7.
same via airtel to FBIHQ. SSA advised that FBIHQ, - R
Engineering Section, performs numerous tests of this type &
throughout the country for both FBI cases and local cases.
dvised that they would utilize a method called DBA-SPL
(stardard pressure level analysis) and that they would not
interpret the data, only record same, which is in keeping with
their usual techniques.

SSA dvised that contact can be made with him at
the above telephone number and extension at any time concerning
captioned matter. urther advised that the testing could .
be completed in one day, and it would not be necessary to conduct e
the test during the early morning hours. He further advised that
travel to and from Newington and completing the test should take
no more than a total of three days. N
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InvestigatorsMArkansas State { .~
Police, have been assigned the responsibility of coordinating i

this request with the FBI. é?(/

The Agent as A d matter is requested to
contact Investigators and, thereafter, /
SSA-t FBIHQ to arrange for this test. T . L
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TRANSMIT VIA: T PRECEDENCE:

JNX002D. 147

@t Teletype B Immediate QO ToP SECRET
O Facsimile O Priority O SECRET
a 'O Routine O CONFIDENTIAL
o O UNCLASEFTO
OF UNCLAS * ° -
- - Date . 6/15/88

‘FM FBI LITTLE ROCK (62D 2608) (P)

TO DIRECTOR FBI/IMMEDIATE/

g

IUNCLAS

_CITE' //3390// o
PASS: TECHNICAL SERVICES DIVISION.
'SUBJECT: UNSUB; DON HENRY - VICTIM (DECEASED); REVIN IVES -

?VICTIM (DECEASED), DOMESTIC POLICE COOPERATION;-OOf LITTLE ROCK.

FOR THE INFORMATION OF- THE BUREAU CAPTIONED MATTER IS A .

HIEHLY PUBLICIZED INCIDENT, WHERE TWO HIGH SCHOOL TEENAGERS WERE

KILLED ON A RAILROAD TRACK IN ADJOINING SALINE COUNTY, ARKANSAS.

THIS MATTER HAS- BEEN INVESTIGATED CONTINUALLY-BYZTHE SALINE

_COUNTY AUTHORITIES AND FBI ASSISTANCE HAS BEEN REQUESTED oN A' S
NUMEROUS OCCASIONS. :
- THE SAC, LITTLE 'ROCK, HAS PUBLICLY PROMISED FULL

b
o ‘é’?
e

MDK: . |

(l) /7
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(Number) (Timé)
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4 Teletype O Immediate O TOP SECRET
O Facsimile ‘ O Priority - O SECRET
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0 UNCLAS .
Date -

“PAGE TWO LR (62D-2608) UNCLAS

COOPERATION OF FBI LABORATORY AND OTHER PACILITIES AT THE
DISPd?ALIOF-THE-FBI. THE LEAD AGENCY AT RIS TIME IS TRE .
ARKANSAS STATE POLICE. | : : ‘ S
b’K/ _SSA-IS REQUE’STED-TO PERFORM SOUND LEVEL TESTS,
.VIBRATION TESTS, AND FREQUENCY DOMAIN. ANALYSIS AT THE SITE WHERE
:fﬁn_rwb WERE RILLED AND PROVIDE RESULTS TO THE ARKANSAS STATE
POLICE. | |

THE SAC, LITTLE ROCK, CONCURS AND EXPECTS TESTS TO BE
CONDUCTED AS SOON AS POSSIBLE. LITTLE ROCK WILL COORDINATE THIS

MATTER BETWEEN THE FBI LABORATORY AND THE ARKANSAS STATE POLICE.
BT

Approved:

Transmitted

Per.
(Number) (Time)
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B “ Memorandum /() | (Q

.D

To : SAC, LITTLE ROCK (95A-0) Date 2/22/88

From Q/SSA

Subject: LARRY KEVIN
DON GEORGE

On February 16, 1988, Sheriff JIM STEED, Saline County,

Arkansas, telephonically contacted SSA?nd requested the - . ...
assistance of the FBI laboratory, Washington, D.C., in connection

with the deaths of two teenage boys who were run over by a train
on August 23, 1987.

Sheriff STEED advised that the State Medical Examiner,
Dr. Fahmy Malak, as well as the State Crime Lab, had conducted
certain tests on the remains of the two boys. Sheriff STEED
advised that it was his information that the only test conducted
by the State Crime Lab and medical examiner's office was for
marijuana and alcohol. Sheriff STEED requested that should
results of a hearing and his investigation determine the need for
additional laboratory examination, would the FBI Laboratory,

— . Washington, D.C., conduct such additional testing as requested by
.- his office. I advised Sheriff STEED that I would contact the FBI
.. Laboratory, Washington, D.C., and advise them of the information
-+~ that the Sheriff had furnished and, thereafter, recontact Sheriff
v - STEED with their decision.

) 6, 1988, I telephonically contacted Unit l)
Chief . Chemistry-Toxic Unit, FBIHQ, -7Q:——’
Laboratory Division. I advised Unit Chief of the

circumstances surroundlng the death of the two boys and the
resultlng hearing, as well as the fact there was controversy
surrounding the statements made by Dr. FAHMY MALAK, sas
State Medical Examiner. I also advised Unit Chief' that the
State Crime Lab, according to my information, had peTformed
alcohol and marijuana tests. Unit Chlef§ advised that FBIHQ
Laboratory would assist in conducting any additional testing that
might be required in this matter. He advised that the items to
be tested should be submitted to the FBI Laboratory, Washlngton,
D.C., appropriately packaged_and in accordance with shipping
requirements. Unit Chief further advised that the FBI
Laboratory had the capability to screen for any type of substance
that might be present in the tissues from the two boys. He
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stated that, upon receipt of any tissues to be examined, he or
someone w1thin the unit would conduct the necessary ana1y51s and,
thereafter, furnish the results directly to the Saline cOunty

Sheriff's Office for any further investigation deemed -
appropriate.

On February 16, 1988, I telephonlcally contacted Saline -

County Sheriff JIM STEED and adv ed him of the aforementioned
conversation with Unit Chief Sheriff STEED was extremely

appreciative of the Bureau's ratory assistance in this éj?tl’)

matter. Sheriff STEED further advised that there was
considerable "politics" involved in this matter, and he assured
me that there was no intention on his part or anyone else's to
embroil the FBI in any type of political intrigue. Sheriff STEED
further advised that the requested examination may not be
necessary should testimony or additional information become
available that would resolve any presently unanswered questions.
He stated that his main concern for requesting Bureau assistance
was in the event that it became necessary that he could,
thereafter, utilize the FBI Laboratory to further any
investigative efforts that may result from the upcoming
prosecutor's hearlng and his investigation and that of the
Arkansas State Police. Sheriff STEED advised that he would
contact me on Monday or Tuesday, February 22 or 23, and advise if
an examination by the FBI Laboratory, Washington, D.C., was going
to be necessary. Sheriff STEED further advised that he would be
issuing several press releases in this matter, and that he would

‘ not mention the fact that the FBI Laboratory in Washington had

agreed to perform additional tests in this matter.

For record purposes.
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be considered a sign the FBI is
ot interested in the case. “T

I resources of the FBI sta
ready to assist in any way they
can,” he said.

The State Police is “the lead
group” in the investigation, he
said, and each request for assis-
tance it makes is bemg handled
on a “priority basis.”

When asked if the patholo-
gist’s presentation  convinced
him Ives and Henry's deaths
may have been the result of foul
play, Steed said, “I asked myself
this question all mght long.
dof’t know.

“I'm not completely convince
tkat it's a probable homicide,
he said, “but by the same token
I'm not completely convinced it's
not. This is the way we felt
when we got our report back
from Dr. Malak. We weren’t
completely convinced it was a
homicide, but we weren't com-
pletely convinced it wasn’t.We
just didn’t have any more leads
to follow.”

Since the State Police are in
charge of the probe, Steed’s
office will act as an assistapt.
“Dur role is we're here. Were

milar with the case. Whateter

u need done, tell us and wg'll

it,” the sheriff said.

Wes Wlmberly of the state Crlme Lab enters, the gﬁ‘and 1 rV"
~room Thursday carrylng the shirt Don Henry ‘was. wearlng,
. the night of his_death. Wlmberly said the grand ]ury reqUesg
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June 24, 1988

Dear Sir: }

I do not know why, but whenever I talk about the boys and the
way that they were murdered-the states of Texas and Michigan keep
~coming to mind. I can't explain it, but I know that I know that

there are train "accidents" like the boys in those states (and
possibly Alabama).

Also, many of the people that I have talked to also expressed the
same opinion that one of the law enforcement agencies involved were
more than involved investigatively. There are too many foul-ups

to make it seem otherwise. Such as the tarp that was seen, but
never looked for until it was gone, the new gun, the necklace that
was not one of the boys, the body pieces that were found later by
bystanders, the way the accident scene was not properly cordoned
off and throughly gone over, the pot field that all the kids talked
about and knew was there that was not checked out for weeks (giving

the person(s) plenty of time to harvest thelr “"crop" and get rid
of any evidence), etc.

Too many people feel that there’'is a partial cover-up of police
involvement for there not to be some spark there.

It's a shame that the county and the medical examiner did not do
their jobs properly in the first place and the boys' parents had
to dig into their pockets and pay to get things done privately.

Can't you all pull up on the computers 51m11ar “acc1dents" in other
states? -
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FD-36 (Rev. 8-29-85) Q . t )
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FBI !
TRANSMIT ViA: PRECEDENCE: CLASSIFICATION:
[0 Teletype (0 Immediate (0 TOP SECRET
0 Facsimile , O Priority 0 SECRET
AIRTEL O Routine [0 CONFIDENTIAL
[J UNCLASEFTO
O uNcLAs
Date 9/2/88
TO : DIRECTOR, FBI
ATTN: TECHNICAL SERVICES DIVISION
FROM : SAC, LITTLE ROCK (62D-2608) (P)
SUBJECT: UNSUB;
DON HENRY - VICTIM (DECEASED);
KEVIN IVES - VICTIM (DECEASED); -
DOMESTIC POLICE COOPERATION; *
00: LITTLE ROCK b7 C’
Reference Little Rock teletype to the Director dated June
15, 1988.
ARKANSAS STATE POLICE, Little
Rock, Ar. as, advised that he has not yet received any

information regarding the tests that were conducted at the UNION

10 | PACIFIC RAILROAD tracks in Saline County, Arkansas.

11 SSA wis requested to provide the results of
- these tests to € Rock Division so they may be provided to
S12 the ARKANSAS STATE POLICE.

13

14 é- Bureau .

- Little Rock

15 | /MDK/ss

4)

l6

17

18

19

20

1%

21

R
s
ety
Y

Approved: / Transmitted

1 . (Number)




A

3 £5

MEMORANDUM

TO: SAC, LITTLE ROCK (62D-2608) (P) DATE: 10/11/88

SUBJECT: UNSUB;

DON HENRY - VICTIM (DECEASED); h)vl/ ”
KEVIN IVES - VICTIM (DECEASED); G
DOMESTIC POLICE COOPERATION o \6‘ e
00: LITTLE ROCK - : br]D *%

a copy will ‘be attached to this memorandum and also will

be provided to the Arkansas State Police, — who is
investigating the death of the children in Saline County.
On this same date,E advised he would travel to the
Little Rock Office of the FBI obtain e original note that
Retired SA- provided to SA
A copy will also be provided to SA*
for any assistance in any civil rights investigation he

conducting regarding this matter. .

_ . oK
MDK/clb : . (o D=Al0Y -
(2) QU ~ ‘ ;. SEARCHED_____ \JNDEXED
SERIALIZED. ED
. OCT 1 11988

. — E ROCK
_‘ ; 7%
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FD-36 (Rev. 8-29-85) . -
i L E) ) FBI ﬁ) o
TRANSMlT VIA: PRECEDENCE: CLASSIFICATION:
O Teletype - O Immediate 0O TOP SECRET
~ O Facsimile O Priority O SECRET
X1 AIRTEL O Routine O CONFIDENTIAL
: - 0O UNCLASEFTO
0O UNCLAS
" “Date 10/20/88
1 ‘ .
RE TO: DIRECTOR, FBI ‘
2 EER ATTN.: FBI LABORATORY IDENTIFICATION e
I L DIVISION 'LATENT FINGERPRINT SECTIO
3 . ) * . . o
- FROM: . SAC LITTLE ROCK (62D 2608) (P)
-+, SUBJECT: .UNSUB’7“i<v. AR
S el - DON HENRY - vIcrm® (DECEASED),;
R ~ _“KEVIN IVES - VICTIM. (DECEASED),
e | = " "DOMESTIC POLICE COOPERATION
I . 00z LITTLE ROCK =~y -
8l 3 Enclosed for the FBI Laboratory is an original

letter received by MEL HANKS, news reporter for NBC, ’
‘9’| Channel 4, Little Rock,- Arkansas, postmarked at Little Rock
B ;Arkansas dated September 21, 1988.

10 e
e i For information of Laboratory, this letter was only
11| furnished to the Arkansas state Police on October 19 1988.;,

* 12 | REQUEST OF FBI LABORATORY: -

‘13 Laborat&&y is requested to examine the enclosed
| letter and envelope and determine the make and model of .
14| typewriter and any other information they can determine from
. ﬁﬁwﬁ“;be*enclosed letter that would be pertinent to its origin,
15 . .

LYY

”-,Bureau (Enc. 1)

\ED—Little Rock _
17\\; MDK/clb - Lo
. "f | ..‘;‘-‘“ . ; Y
18 - | o
19 - ypbtn o
28
21 .
Approved: A /ﬂ Transmitted »
(Number) __ (Time)
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Memorandum & "
.Iﬁ
To FILE (62D-2608) (P) Date 11/16/88
W4
Fom : /7 SAC DON PETTUS
Subject : . UNSUB; . . . I S
DON HENRY - VICTIM; , o .

KEVIN IVES - VICTIM

DPC | : o bﬂ L
00: LITTLE ROCK RN o '

telephoni
information:

He is most appreciative of our efforts regarding the

kidnaping matter just solved (7-1504) and stated he had just
received an anonymous phone

(phonetic)

caller came to his office pri®r to 4:00 p.m. today would I be
willing to send someone down to interview her. I advised the
State Police had primary jurisdiction in the matter and thought
they had been doing a good job. I advised we had provided

assistance in technical areas but we would interview the C
individual should she show up by 4:00 p.m. today, noting she had i
indicated some concern for her safety. If she did not show up by |
4:00 p.m., I advised I would furnish the 1nformation to the e

Arkansas State Police.

—oncurred in the recommendation.

DKP/S::{f ,,,;,ri;,;q_,?:,‘_,; B B S ‘ . | (D gh B 2%0\:}7 ) 1(0
( ?3}) V- Co S e e SEARCHED | INDEXED
S _ ‘;i;ﬁifi : amnm%;ﬁ;_mmﬁthg[

NOV 16 1988

5| — LITTLE ROGK




MEMORANDUM

TO: SAC, LITTLE ROCK (62D-2608) (P) .~ DATE: 11/17/88

o/ [

SUBJECT: UNSUB;
DON HENRY - VICTIM;
KEVIN IVES - VICTIM; i O
DOMESTIC POLICE COOPERATION N \;\“
;ﬁﬁ%ﬁ%wyO&'LR B T A ot SR

F

This is to advise that on November 17, 1988, I
Arkansas State

telephonically contacted ” .
Police, Arkansas State Police Headquarters, L e Rock, Arkansas,

and advised him of t ation furnished b
which had been

This information that was provided to
was_ a of a telephone call from
o SAC, Little Roc advising

urnis nrommation to the Federal Bureau of
Investigation concerning the death of KEITH MC KASKILL in Benton
and the deaths of two teenage-s in Saline County.-

The details of the interview will be dictated by

n

“

'-

information provided

MC KASKILL

RWK/ lh . e - “ S v' ‘ (;\ o
) (ﬁ/h | - (2D -ZA0% 17
- | CHED INDEXED
Z:TAUZEFDUDM
NOV 17 1988
_ LITTLE ROCK

xlaricd .
Indexing Cex Sesyal Rgent V
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i+ he would notify
Investigato interviewed concerning

this matter.

For record purposes.
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FD-350 (Rev. 5-8-81)

(indicate page, name of 3D "
newspaper, city and state.) '
‘ E})tansas Democrat
_ S o : thtle Rock,’
(Mount Clipping in Space Below) 11 / 24 / 8é
. Date:
Edition:

Title:

s LR 62D-2608

Classiﬂcahon LR

. Henry, 16, are offering $15, 000
,.for information leading to ahy:
“arrésts and convictions ir the
gnurders of the two boys. .

%»About 500 .posters will go [3& ] _ ) £, ;

.. in _Saline -’ Coun_ «The, e B o ST e AT B

P

. A grand Jury mvestlgatxon
into the deaths is still under-
way, but by law the panel
)n ust disband by Dec, 31,42

Linda Ives, mother of one
'_'of the victims, said: Wegipes—
’day she believes” the‘“’g‘ra
jury, mvestlgatnon “1s making,
“headlway, but she“’does>not

‘want to leave any stone un- |

5 Curtns
. 847-4530; the
,‘84'(;-4_11)

Dan Harmoni,specl
“présécuting attorney, . 776-"
0983; Richard Garrett deputy

"prosecuting *"attorney,’ . [T it ';‘J" ;S ._ - —_
5)193 .or. Don Birdso ; %;"f“ﬁ’&'f R N ; 6‘2& ‘250?4/

f . : e Qsd
‘Arkénsas ,State’ Po,ns‘e'3 : ShbE TN ) 3 2 SEARCHED zgwm

SERIALIZED__ €2 X5y £p e

NOV 29 1988 -

: — LITTLERC
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To:

Re:

SAC, Little Rock (62D-2608)

UNSUB'
DON HENRY

KEVIN IVES - VICTIM (DECEASED);
DOMESTIC POLICE COOPERATION

00: Little Rock

Examination requested by:

Reference:

Examination requested:

Specimens received

Specimens:

Q1

Q2

Result of

™~ REPORT !
) .. REROR 7,

AABE— |

LABORATORY L a

s BUREAU oF |NVEST|GAT|ON | Eéceml;)er 13, 1988 H
WASHINGTON, D. C. 20535 '

FB! FILE NO. - 63-19910

LAB. NO. 81027022 D WW
- VICTIM (DECEASED), .

5
Y

Addressee
Communication dated October 20, 1988
Document - Fingerprint

October 27, 1988

£57z:—’ - ik

Envelope postmarked "LITTLE RQCK _SEP 1988,".
bearing typewritten address | i
CHANNEL 4 3RD & LOUISIANA LITTLE ROCK, AR 72201" o

......

Accompanying one-page typewritten letter beginning,
"I felt the following ..."

examination: ) .

Specimens Q1 and Q2 were searched in the

appropriate sections of the Anonymous Letter File without
associating them with spec1mens submitted in other

cases. Representative copies have been added to the file
for future reference.

Page 1

(over)

FBI/DOJ




ATUUY VIWVEV, LV LUR (D)

‘m';%l BUREAU OF INVESTIGA.J

5 Washington, D. C. 20537

REPORT

of the

LATENT FINGERPRINT SECTION
IDENTIFICATION DIVISION
wommswe, D28 @) i2wms

FBIFILENO... . . .
LATENT CASE NO. C-79015

To: SAC, Little Rock

RE: UNSUB;
DON HENRY -~ VICTIM (DECEASED);
KEVIN IVES - VICTIM (DECEASED);
DOMESTIC POLICE COOPERATION

.

' REFERENCE: Airtel 10/20/88 B
EXAMINATION REQUESTED BY: Little Rock
SPECIMENS: Envelope, Q1
Typewritten letter, Q2
The listed Q specimens are further described in a separate
Laboratory report.
The speéimens were examined and three latent fingerprints of
value were developed on Q1 and Q2.
Based on the information furnished no fingerprint record was
located in our Identification Division files forﬁ L7 :
The latent fingerprints do not meet the necessary criteria to
- conduct an automated fingerprint search in our Identification Division
file.
B The specimens are enclosed. -
 Ene. (2)7
20~

THIS REPORT IS FURNISHED FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY

FBI/D0J
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e of the | 2

: FBI |

' / TECHNICAL SERVICES DIVISION

\ FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
ASHINGTON, D. C. 20535

Vi
s
e}
s

January 4, 1989 V¥

1 ation Division ) .

Arkansas State Police . _ ‘ . o
Post Office Box 5901

Little Rock, Arkansas 72215

e
ke

To:

FBI FILE NO. 63-19910

LAB.NO. 80622014 E QZ
Re: DON HENRY (DECEASED) AND e

KEVIN IVES (DECEASED), VICTIMS; YOUR NO.
TRAIN INCIDENT e

Examination requested by: FBI, Little ROC%, Arkansas

Reference: Evidence Receipt dated June 21, 1988
Examination requested: ‘ Signal Anglysis
AR 3.8 6 & £ 9864704

Result of examination:

In an attempt to imitate conditions just before
captioned train incident, audio and vibration recordings were
taken at the approximate accident location of seven railroad
trains heading north on the eastern rail at bridge 3596, southwest
of Little Rock, Arkansas, during the period June 22-24, 1988. ‘ .
Train speeds were determined by using a radar gun operated by the Y
Arkansas State Police. These recordings were then examined at the =
Engineering Research Facility in Lorton, Virginia, using digital
analysis equipment.

Graph one is an overall representation of the sound s
amplitude of the trains approaching the impact point, normalized S
to 50 miles per hour, using composite A/C weighting tg, reflect
how the human ear senses audio information. The grap¥ has an

- Al

Enlosures (3)

Page One . | Lo e é D - 2 05/‘;/

(Continued Over)

: _ : e . SEARCHED INDEXED
fg)- SAC, Little Rock (62D-2608) SERIALIZED,

‘e~ BEK/jdc (11)

s

This examination has been made with the understanding that the evidence is connected with a

of a criminal matter and that this report will be used for official purposes only, related to the i
subsequent criminal

civil proceeding.

l MAIL ROOM — .

prosecution. Authorization cannot be granted for the use of this report in

LAY




2

amplitude range of 45 to 100 decibels of sound pressure level s
{dB(SPL)] on the vertical axis and times starting from 21 seconds
befdére impact on the horizontal axis. The average, maximum,

and minimum amplitude levels are plotted for the recorded trains € T
and the ambient level shown is the measured sound at 1:00 AM at thé
impact site. Graph two is identical to graph one except that i
A weighting only is used for all measurements. Graph two is
only provided since some audio engineers prefer this type of
weilighting for all sound amplltudes.

To allow a better understanding of the amplltude levels,
the following environments and sounds are listed with the'r
approximate dB(SPL) value- . £

Environment or Sound .- ‘ dB(SPL)

Average Residence 44

Private Business Office 50

Conversational Speech at 3 feet 62 -

Average Vehicular Traffic at 100 feet 68

Average Vehicular Traffic at 20 feet 72

Office with Adding Machines 78

Inside a Car in City Traffic : 88

Heavy Trucks at 20 feet 4 93, .

Subway Train at 20 feet 97 ‘
Woodworking Shop 108 - &3
Thunder 113 "8

Airport Runway 120

It should also be noted that a 1 dB change is barely
noticeable by an expert listener under ideal conditions, a 3 dB
increase would be apparent to most listeners, a 6 dB change reflects
a definite aural difference, and a 10 dB increase would represent
an approximate doubling of loudness to the listener.

Graph one shows that the average sound level does not
exceed 70 dB(SPL) until six seconds before the impact point
and 80 dB(SPL) is not exceeded until three seconds before. The .
quietest train does not surpass 70 dB(SPL) until one second R
before the impact point, but the loudest train exceeds 80 dB(SPL)
ten seconds before. All the line plots on graph one reflect .
a falrly gradual increase in amplitude over the 2l-second range..

N

Graph three is an overall representation of the vibration
level of the outside rail at the-impact point for the approaching - ... .3
trains, normalized to 50 miles per hour, w1th G values from 0.0 to 3.2 -

Page Two ' . . (Continued Oyer)
80622014 E Q2 ' :

»
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on the vertical axis and the last six seconds'preceding'impact in

‘the horizontal direction. As noted in this graph, the vibration is

quite low until the last few seconds before impact. No graph is
attached of the vibration level of the wooden crosstie at the 1mpact
point, since the values were extremely low until the last 0.5 second.

Supervisory Special Agent conducted
this signal analysis examination. vmw»éiﬁ,:h R

T

Page Three
80622014 E Q2Z
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GRAPH 1;  LABORATORY NUMBER 80622014 E GZ |
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GRAPH '2; | LABORATORY NUMBER 80622014 E G2
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OPCA-20 (12-3-96)

2 Page(s) withheld enurely at this location in the file., One or more of the following statements, where indicated,
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explain thlS deletion.

Deletions were made pursuant to the exempuons mdlcated below thh no segregable material available for
relcase lo you : ’ -

O Information pertained only to a third party with no reference to the subject of your requch or the subject of your '
request is listed in the title only. ‘ A Ry
O Documents originated with another Government agency(les) These documents were referred to that agency(ies)
for rev1ew and direct response to you.
Pages contain information furnished by another Government agency(ies). You will be advised by the FBI as
to the releasability of this information following our consultation with the other agency(ies).
Page(s) withheld inasmuch as a final release determination has not been made. You will be advised as to t.he"
dxsposmon at a later date. '
_____ Pages were not consxdered for release as they are duphcanve of . ;
| Page(s) withheld for the followmg reason(s): SIS B e
The followmg number is to be used for reference regardmg these pages
K 03/252 83\?
XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX
— 07 X " Deleted Page(s) X
: _ """ X No Duplication Fee X
IR X  for this page X
' XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX ~
XXXXXX
XXXXXX RS .
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Memorand_um 9 :)

To : SAC, LITTLE ROCK (62D-2608) (C) | e 372785

From : SA— . I o
: - - i ; . W/ ) .
Subject: UNSUB, R : SRS S

. DON HENRY - VICTIM (DECEASED) RV b/l& e, ek
KEVIN IVES ~ VICTIM (DECEASED); ' “ ¥ 7 7 b 70 e
DOMESTIC POLICE COOPERATION - : L
00: LITTLE ROCK

‘ For information of the file, on 2/23/89, a meeting was - i
held with Investigator Arkansas State Police (ASP), ' e
Hot Springs, Arkansas, who is estigator assigned to the

overall investigation of captioned matter.

opies of letters from
were received by FBI,
vised that his

The letter from egarding the

death of State Troopexr JACK was also provided to
Investigator stated their investigation
positively reflec d committed suicide.

Hwas also provided copies of the FB tory
d I ificati reports concerning a letter from

, which communication was dated 12/13/88.

. ﬁadvised there are no outstanding leads at this
time and tha e are no additional requests for assistance by

the FBI. He stated that in the event that any leads, laboratory
examinations, or other matters that could handled by the FBI are

needed to be conducted, he will contact the writer and request
same.

In view of the above, no further investigation is being
conducted and this matter is being placed in a closed status.

\ MDK/taa : . R - . . ) ’ - '
1 PR C 2 -—-‘ 3
K )M o o L2b - 2088 /l «
ViaTis, TRLE FRONT
oy nCoy OATE L

|NDEXED "

1 serutizen__ 22 fiey _2#s=
NAR 2 1989
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. Complaint Form , Q , ¢
FD-71 (Rev. 4-16-82) : — , )

- NOTE: Hand print names Iégibly; handwriting satisfactory for remainder. . " ' “\/V .
Indices: [1 Negative [ See below \ /A‘( /.
Subject's name and aliases Character of case ')

oaRs - 4608 | %
UNSUB; 62D
DON HENRY - VICTIM;
KEVIN IVES - VICTIM; - Complainent.. Q) Protect Sowce
DOMESTIC POLICE COOPERATION'

00: LR.
Complaint received w R .
O Persona & Telephonic ° Date 3/30/89 time_10:30 AM
Address of subject Complainant’s addre
Race Sex Height Halr ~ 1 Buld - . | Birh date and Birthpiace -
» § 0 Male i
£ - "
58 Age * | O Female i Weight Eyes Complexion Social Security Number
93 .
F
Q | Scars, marks or other data

Facts of complaint

Complaintant.advisingmcalled thelLR
office of the:FBI to forwa e fo g 1 rmation: 4

' Above information set’ forth for whatever action deemed s,
necessary. , :
W sk W ’

«'/}p | LD - 2038 2%
03 rf ”/% ‘ Do not write in this space.
| oL SEARCHED______.__ INDEXED )
L SERIALIZED_2#* FiLED S
EXTPA COPIFS Piu "'T‘ A DEESTSEARCHED “

PURSUART TO B AIR‘ZQL

MAR 3 0 1389

Y A o) Up,‘{r I n
. ction ecomm&*qg o
Date Initials V {TTLE Ro%;(/
|  —SBLOCK STAMP
!




Memorandum ”‘Q

To : SAC, LITTLE ROCK (62-2608) Date 4/10/89

Subject : UNSUB; ' \5\61/ g

Don Henry - Victim (Deceased)

Kevin Ives - Victim (Deceased) . o ‘
Domestic Police Cooperatlon , ) e teig e
00: LR . C o SRR e

B

m, 4/10/89 an anonymous caller

é ) J.’J ) {a{)’Zl > %

TGS/ tgs ) — D e >
(2) . ' "w'" e

APR 16 1989

S SR ROCK
lm;




Memorandum '”Q

To

From :

Subject :

SAC, LiTTLE ROCK (62D-2608) (C)

UNSUB;

DON HENRY - VICTIM (DECEASED);
KEVIN IVES - VICTIM (DECEASED)
DOMESTIC POLICE COOPERATION
00: LR

On 4/11/89, an anonymous caller advj
"The two k killed in Benton were kille

Date 4/11/89

1

Writer tried to question caller, but caller

terminated call.

GEB/Jhk

(1)

-~

e}

1% \

SEARCHED
SERIALIZED

i M
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MEMORANDUM . = - . o o el

) o
,/\ . ”‘Q ’ .

TO:
FROM:

SUBJECT:

B/sst

(3) M

SAC, LITTLE ROCK (62D-2608) (C) DATE: 4/7/89

1 - 12F-61. - N S L T A A
1 - sA— (1nfo) - [ioon
- 62D-2598 umu;g;aggm_zz:{_

wRE
.4_,%1
B
. ‘-5.-"
% ¥

-

UNSUB; ‘ (/
DON HENRY - VICTIM (DECEASED) : \0/[ T
KEVIN IVES - VICTIM (DECEASED); e
DOMESTIC POLICE COOPERATION; - b’\D
00: LITTLE ROCK — :’.:‘:,",'_'" St SRR s Lyl h i PR

35
o

W i

contacted Special Agent .
k Office of the FBI. "

ately two or three days

e

o APR Q7 18RQ
Ludj.qu17Q\ 2 LWﬂ!M%E\“ :




e e e« w——

Q | -
Lﬁ 62D-2608 . - \o‘](/b,]p &

described_ as follows:

Sex Male

Race ‘ White

Age 30

Height Approximately 6'0"
wWeight Approximately 220 pounds.
He described _as follows:

Sex ) Male

Race R S White

Age Approximately 28
"Height ' Approximately 5'10"
Weight 150 pounds.

“was advised that the FBI was not conducting
an investigation 1Into the murders- of victims DON HENRY and KEVIN
IVES but were only assisting the State Police in their

investigation of these murders. was also advised that the

information that he provided wo passed on to investigating
officers. '

On same date, LARRY DAVIS, Sheriff, Saline County,
telephone number 778-361 ed and advised of the
information set forth by| -

-is described as follows:

Race ‘ White

Sex : A :
Date of Birth




Q

LR 62D-2608

Sociagl Security
Account Number
Height
wWeight
Current Address

6 1 .
175 pounds

3%

i



Memorandum 0 | j)

To SAC, LITTLE ROCK (62D-2608) (C)  Date 4/18/89

- o
Subject : UNSUB; . )

DON HENRY - VICTIM (DECEASED), . \Cf](:’, L Do
KEVIN IVES - VICTIM (DECEASED); T TS
DOMESTIC POLICE COOPERATION' TR e
00: LITTLE ROCK

/’..(
o

On/4/18/89, an anonymous caller stated "this is goingﬂ
to be fast? This is in reference to the two boys kil

tracks. Take down these names;
After making the above statement,

b

1.

LVC/)vc
(2 e

SEARCHED mmm#
SERIALIZED, 1LED 225

18 1089

SO Sl

1%




FORMS ,TEXT HAS 1 DOCUMENT

INBOX.1 ($150)

TEXT:

VICICWMORLY

RR LR

DE WM #0011 1141613

ZNR UUUUU

R 241600Z APR 89

FM FBI WASHINGTON METROPOLITAN FIELD OFFICE (§8A-13015) (RUC)

TO FBI .LITTLE ROCK (62D-2608)/ROUTINE/
BT

UNCLAS . | (,/(
cx o)
ITE: //3920// \ ,\5;)

SUBJECT: UNSUBS; KEVIN IVES (DECEASED) AND DON HENRY (DECEASED)—‘
VICTIMS; DOMESTIC POLICE COOPERATION; OO:LITTLE ROCK,
FOR INFORMATION OF LITTLE ROCK DIVISION, ON APRIL 21, 1989,

A TELEPHONE CALL WAS RECEIVED BY WMFC, SQUAD C-10, FROM AN '
INDIVIDUAL, BELIEVED TO BE A WHITE FEMALE, WHO DECLINEDTO PROVIDE
HE.R, IDENTITY, ACCORDING TO THE CALLER, —
SALINE COUNTY, ARKANSAS, IN THE TOWN OF BENTON, AND HAD RECENTLY ‘
SEEN A TELEVISED ACCOU&T OF THE MURDER OF THE TWO INDIVIDUALS

LISTED IN ABOVE CAPTION ON THE T.V, SHOW "UNSOLVED MYSTERIES",

v
©

RECENTLY, ANOTHER INDIVIDUAL BY THE THE

lGoF Lo

. kS
. Y
.
<

LATRA

.

FURSUA? | fl' o

TN i Y e HITE e,
. 51;’\[% NV‘ e y7Ely. P '
Late irktials 1"‘.-»




O <)

)

" WM 0011 UNCLAS

FOUND SHOT TO DEATH, AND HIS BODY BURNED BEYOND RECOGNITION IN
SALINE COUNTY, AND THE CALLER BELIEVED THAT THE TWO CASES ARE
POSSIBLY TIED TOGETHER, THE CALLER ADVISED THAT SHE SUSPECTS
THAT A MEMBER OR MEMBERS OF THE BENTON POLICE DEPARTMENT MAYBE
INVOLVED IN THE MURDERS, WHEN ASKED FOR SPECIFIC DETAIL, THE
CALLER ADVISED THAT THIS WAS ONLY A SUSPICION OF HERS, BASED ON ..
THE FACT THAT SHE FEELS THERE ARE CORRUPTED INDIVIDUALS ON THE
POLICE DEPARTMENT, Czﬁ;L/’

THE CALLER WENT ON TO STATE THAT JEFF RHOB{§’WAS INVOLVED IN
THE USE OF NARCOTICS, AND HAD RECENTLY TOLD#BIS MOTHER HE FEARED
FOR HIS LIFE, ACCORDING TO THE CALLER, RHODE% MOTORCYCLE WAS I
FOUND ON THE SIDE OF THE ROAD WITH THE KICK STAND DOWN, AS IF HE
kHAD STOPPED FOR SOMEONE, AND THE CALLER BELIEVES THAT BE MAY HAVE

STOPPED FOR A POLICE OFFICER,

THE CALLER THEN OFFERED THE NAMES OF 15 INDIVIDUALS WHO WERE

THAT THESE PERSONS SHOULD BE INTERVIEWEB,” é THEY MAY KNOW

SOMETHIN (:’531-‘ RHODES MURDER:

(?} :;‘ :',' -'y,ﬁ.-‘,j(‘

et

e
b0



DE WM Q011 UNCLAS

Lot

i

ACCORDING TO THE CALLER, ALL OF THESE INDIVIDUALS ARE PROBABﬁY;y;. 

INVOLVED IN THE USE OF "COCAINE, CRYSTAL AND/OR MARIJUANA", THE

SPECIFICALLY MAY KNOW SOMETHING OF RHODES' HOMICIDE,

WMFO IS PROVIDING THIS INFORMATION TO LITTLE ROCK FOR /
APPROPRIATE DISSEMINATION, / ;

AS NO FURTHER INVESTIGATION EXISTS AT WMFO, THIS MATTER IS
BEING PLACED IN AN RUC STATUS,
BT
40011

Y

$
!

Nt

e

NNNN




MEMORANDUM

TO: SAC, LITTLE ROCK (62D-2608) DATE: 5/29/89

SUBJECT: UNSUBS; ’
KEVIN IVES (DECEASED);
DON HENRY (DECEASED);

DOMESTIC POLICE COOPERATION'
00: " LR "= = .

For record purposes only, the following informatlon 1s
being recorded to the file.

Oon 4/28/89,
Rock Office of the FBI and stated ,,,,,
informa
stated

JEFFERY RHODES who was found dead a couple oI weeks
# Little Rock office. Mr. RHODES was foun
in a trash dumpster located in Bentog

Mr. RHODES

The individual stated to Mr. RHODE
Mr. RHODES

did not feel comfortable with
talking to the autho es in Benton, Arkansas.

SUPV. was informed of the above information
and came to interview room. He talked with and

gormedg as to the FBI's position re thi also gave
spec

c names of authorities in Benton that could trust. B
He told to also refer the information to ‘
Arkansas State Police in Little Rock, Ar. ASP 1is e agency
- mainly investigation this case along with Benton authorites. .

. -Again, this information is for file purposes only. e




Memoral_ldum ’0

To : SAC, LITTLE ROCK (62D-2608)

Subject : UNSUBS;
KEVIN IVES (DECEASED);

Date 8/29/89

DOMESTIC POLICE COOPERATION'
00: LR o

The following information was related to this office

, 12:15PM a telephone (home)
(work) sted his identity be
protected: _ : .

requested his 1dent1ty be protected in any contact
re this matter. :

EJP/ejp

AUB 29 1989

ROCK ,

§
SERIALIZE

————— A s e

“ ' .
DON HENRY (DECEASED); . b b/] O R

GO
sxdA T
MR L



matter he should be contacted personally.

L )

Memorandum ‘
To FILE (62D-2608) Date 2/20/90
From :  SAC DON K. PETTUS
Subject: . o TROY]
ubje UNSUBS ; EXTRA COPIRS TFIRGED &1233/86.
KEVIN IVES (DECEASED) ; PURSUANT TO bw-Flfs ,
DON HENRY (DECEASED) ; A
DOMESTIC POLICE COOPERATION c?/) 1 tials
00: LITTLE ROCK

of the two boys who were killed in n
actually saw them shortly before they reportedly died. ' He also
alleges to have information regarding KEITH MC KASKILL, who was
knifed and killed in Saline County sometime after the train

"wreck. I advised we were not ac¢tually investigating the matter

but were providing assistance to the State Police who had é%g;

jurisdiction. .
_dvised%would be taken away ea t week
visited by an attorney, (FNU)
during the early part of the week.

and he was going to be

—advised for any follow-up information on the

If we hav iously received this information,
promptly contact and disseminate appropriate
information to the State Police.

DKP/skf G€7
(2)\)% Q




Memorandum .
e

To : SAC (62D-2608) (C) Date 4/5/90

= o G

Subject:  yNSUBS;

KEVIN IVES (DECEASED); b/] D \ nis

DON HENRY (DECEASED) ;
DOMESTIC POLICE COOPERATION
00: LITTLE ROCK :

On 3/30/90,

adviééd-that at the'time of this inciden

PJC/SKE
S o

. 0

>




[

'B(EITH CONEY when KEITH was kille
vised that

try to find out additional information in reg

oy -9

>
LR 62D-2608 ' | - T kﬂ(/ b/)D

. GREG COLLIN@F has been subpoenaed by the Grand Jury to
testify in regard to the deaths of IVES and HENRY. Prior to his
testifying, COLLINS was murdered. i
night of COLLINS’ deat
COLLINS’ residence.
in Prescott, Arkansas.

GREG COLLINS

ol

boys.

v

advised that

killed.

HENRY. ' v o [

2%




e Lol

Memorandum !":,

To SAC, LITTLE ROCK (62D-2608) (C) Date 6/7/90
Subject:  NSUBS; ;

KEVIN IVES (DECEASED); N

DON HENRY (DECEASED): A

1nvest1gat10n o

in

numerous interviews with

wh
U

PJC/
(1)

DOMESTIC POLICE COOPERATION
00: LITTLE ROCK

:l

x ‘ b

terviewed in regards to

o had been murdered we
on further qu

er advised that KEITH

<

34

ézp 2603 -3

i o,

SEARCHED, INDEXED 2 .
SERIALIZED, 2’\/ LR~ ‘4 = :
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LS S0C/ ML
PURS ATNS - NIC/

FEawppex O NAMECD) ANEE G Kn(S) WILL EBEE FRIMTED é70

————— ALSU KNOUWN As
3003 0 A0 S R R R EEEEEEAEEEERE

DATE/D40%%0 TIME/QP4C
RAC/W SEX/F DDB-HGT/SM WET 117

77
IRIATE
CSNA 25858417 S1IDASESSEE FRUAFMAS1S141
40 S0 2034520003005 300 4050 300 05 00 0 0 0 N

DEEEEREPOEELITE

————— PF10=CURRENT PAGE : PF141=NEXT PAGE - . ' . PF12=PREVICUS PAGE .
GO0 — - - PRESS CLEAR KEY TO END TRANSACTION — — -  © .

RAC/ W SEXAF DOE GT/ 504 WGT/135

wexs [IRIVER HISTORY ssens

WITH 01,71 EXFIRATION H&s OPERATOR LIC
ON 051088 AN ACC OCCURRED. ARK ACC REPORT NO
ON 041187, Al ACC OCCURRED. aRK ACC REFPORT WO

T smespwss NCIC GHECK BEING MADE—WATCH FOR WEPLY 85 orm oo So0an b 5 5 o5 5 o 5 ce
wmwms END mmxss » ' . 5
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NCIC-FBI OP1125/040550(0711/ 'Eig )

¢
TLO1/FBI1071124C0UR
HRFEILROO 5
THIS NCIC INTERSTATE IDEN NDEX RESPONSE IS EESLLT OF YOUR ’
INGUIR &M SEX/F RACAW ruaz:ﬁ | i
=20C. ' i

i
-

N, INQUIRY DATE |
O4./37 70

[ )

MaME |-
SEX RACE EBIRTH DATE HEIGHT WEIGHT EYES HaAIR EIRTH FLACE

F W - S04 126 . BLU  BLN — e

FINGERPRINT ciise ‘ ¢ | L/L*’/' o
SCARS—MARKS— - /} O
S0-IAL SECUETTY .

IDENTIFICATION DAaTA UFDATED ©1,/71&.°70

o1

—~—

ACIC/FRBIM Q1S3 A040PP0 011 /07D #

THE CRIMINAL HISTORY RECORD IS MAINTAINED &ND avallaBELE FROM THE
FOLLO T MG - '

THE RECORD(S) CAN EE OBTAINED THROUGH THE INTERSTATE IDENTIFICATION
INDEX BY USING THE AFFROFRIATE NCIC TRANSACTION.
EMD :

MNCICA/FEIY

THE USE OF THIS RECORD IS REGULATED BY LAW. IT IS PROVIDED FOR :
B , o1

NCIC/FEI1 071 2S8/040970(0F1 2/07)

~=CFICIAL USE ONLY AND MAY BE USED ONLY FOR THE PURPOSE REQUESTED.
{0 OF RECORD ‘ .
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- FbB-350 (Rev. 5-8-81) ‘ /?
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(Mount Cllpplng in Space Below)

| @
{Indicate pagg name of

newspaper, city and state.)

"Arkansas Demo
Little Rock, A

B9 o R

the deathsz7 7, :

"‘O‘n v,/t‘ed”e‘ral'é;d‘rﬁ“«- “ : ;f tribution dnd’ using a gun

hmphcgbed”him‘ drug deal March8."" " :
gaﬁa.v b YAt a hearing May.25 bef e
agers.; ; 2% U'S! Migistrate Henty L: Jones
.. Kathe 1 ‘Jr., durmg wh:]ch thg alle%;-
1ax o H e e

“Cris¥ %ytlg e gov “%Eeni*‘é};?d "{hat?
were killed ov "least two possible w1tnesses

and; w e found . gerurUiy e
oxi}rg xiear Al L2 One ofthemxs Bnghtop. :
ande; unty, Both, t&e testified -that_ Crlswell
‘were Nt over by a1idln and s “that the Yeen-agets,
“county” grand “Jury - rule "the - were. “beaten “fo death” and’

5% that their bodies were placed :
> "".on the;tracks by Cnswell and
iFahmy ‘Malak’'originally said - three other men: 4
the "boys; dled“,,accldentally _Brightop told J ones at a May:
'saying Jves and McHenfy.) were "35 "hearing’ that. she and
lying o1 the tracks in a mari:. Criswe 1;»',‘,dated formaboutﬁa}
Juapa mduced ﬂee;;&vﬁén, th§

mon ginning in “February
anid ‘that. ‘during_that. time he.
. t<1>ld her. Qe as mvolved in the

examqu the'ex liﬁl d
‘and##determinediothe b
deaths were conﬁsteg\
‘homicide D, qu:Bﬁr'tb ,
'1antd; igndthe weie, ll

Kevm Tves, was not too enthu{
Slastic about,_Brightops testi-
nﬁony 7

-an, s

ders).

IR NI A »-Az\ T e s A

Fidwell, 25,18 Charzed with>
possession of cocaine for, dis- -
in‘a’l

e
The*bodfes of ngves, 17 against, Criswell were in dan-.

“fI‘his is one m along Lme of ;
¢ - persons who are said:to- ‘have i
been;, Ainyolved. (ifi; the mur-;
ves §agd Jreallyhopey

v

Date: 6/14/90
Edition: AM

Title:

* {Character:

or
Classification: L R 62D~
Submitting Officellittle

crat"
rkansas

2608
Rock

Indexing:

-

JUN 18 1330

ZTLE RO

RIS
Py

AR

A% A4 { . 1</

.

FBI/DOJ



e

"that somethmg will come. of it o

but I'm not too optimistic.”

. Ives added that she belxeves -
that the Benton Police Depart-. -

ment"is: §omeho co nected
_with the murdersxi' 3

"4 think that; directly or in-"

directly, there .are. pohce con-

_nections,”. she, said.;:*I .think

; somewhere back. when it first

; happened,.; .somebody; (in; the . . coul
‘ police department) had::the-"
 connections to_cover *Jsome-,,

thmgv.ip" R
According to nghtop S tes-‘

timony, Criswell told her that

the youths had gone the house

. of & Benton Jman “to steal a.

" bunch of cocine. < 3 E a1 F ¢
The woman testified
Criswell told. her that he and

. another - man ' chased -and
“caught the two boys. She said
Criswell - claimed’ that one
‘youth . was' stabbed-:and: the

other was beaten and that they -

were unconscious when their

bodies were placed on the rail- . :
road tracks. “He said they had |

been killed over cocaine,” she
testified.

{ .-Both Ives and her husband o

f Lant')y dht(lals't tiaxd that they
doubte at their'son.was:in-.

- boys’ deaths to investigatel St

[ volved in the alledged plan to:

g“u-»»

¢ There have been, 50 many ;gto 9
~ries’about y wha :they (the 2

_vestigation.” .° ...

-matter, but that he would “cerl o
_ tamly check intoit.

steal cocainie; T Uh A BT
L“Theyll hav 1o prove that ,
to me,”. Linda’ Ives §aid; I find <3

that, hard,.tobelieve. Theyll.
have 1o’ sh’g\?v n'?e eI%roo &

. Brightop - al ,told Jones
that she had witnessed;: a drug
deal mvolvmg Crxswell R
SR AR5 T I encouragmg th o
someone is conviced: that if
. was a _homicide_and 1soaskmg -
questxon% %saxd . Benton' attor-'ii;
ney and 7th Judicial prosecu: .
tor-elect ; Dan . Harmon, who
lead the 1988 grand jury mves- o
tigation into the boys’ deaths.. ;'

Harmon refused to comment :
further. hecause he was:/not .
familiar enough thh the n-.

. Saline County Shernf Larry .
Davis said that he did not have’
enough information- on: the'.

Davis added that he had an-
other;-lead:. concerning..the, ?

R e
M ot i o A e A
e he

ow ik ok
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P
(Indicate page, name of
newspaper, city and state.)

"Arkansas Democrat"

(Mount Chpping in Space Below)

"By oouo THOMPSONYF
DemocratBentonBum %

* - BENTONz=#AB) l n
implicated; but .névericharge e
in the 1987 murder of two teén<«

Thursday, saying it- was»impos,

siblé for.the deaths to have oc-
weurred-agia. federali OJTE:

whess cldimed rece 2

""drugsor ‘had them in my home.
eI the second place, I'd lost
i’ my,hofme’in the divorce settle-
ment. before fhose boys were
. killed,” .55 4
. Callaway was impllcated,m*
the ‘Aug. 23, 1987, deaths “of
. Larry Kevin Ives. 17 and Don
George Henry, »16 whose bod,& 4

the:la

: velopment»"eame at:a-Mdy:

...bond hearing’for Paul William* !

“Criswell#:25; Who, was charged
with po§session 9ha controlled;

. subst%ce‘ ‘de

= liver;
“arm dﬁr"i

since: died b ,'ght fas s
‘ Hepry trymg X ah
_from - Callaway-
“knlled ther %
Bright

- Pnul Crlswcll told her Cnlln-
way “and”

. Finis Cnswell’later

“bodies to the raxlroad tracks

‘age ineighbors¥spokeout -

'y house; AJamés Davis' Calla~ "

; way% "K;d nﬁ'xng'da teltiph%}r:e §
Jnter\ue arsday.s:; In .t eg S
Cfirst! - placgkTive: ﬁ?ry;é%'er "&sold ‘

: i ops in the investigationi =}

‘Criswell’s’ _father,
took the

Brlghtop could “not” be
reaéhed “for ' comment Thurs-*
e PO S LR For by L e G AT

way saxd & Gy a FTL

+ He said the house the boys
came to was the one he left
" months before his divorce be-’
came final in August, 1987, the.

;same month Ives® and Henry -

died.

Y“They'd play basketball and
they’d -use - the trampoline-in
the back yard,” Callaway said.

- James Callaway’s attorney
in- the divorce was Richard
‘Garrett, the deputy prosecut-

_ing attorney who  requested..

and got a grand jury investiga- : -

} tion 1nto the deaths of Ives and

Henry, whlch were omgmally

decjared an accident based on|
a report by Dr. Fahmy Malak'
state medical examiner.

‘The grand jury. mvestlgatxon
started in April }988. In Sep{
tember 1988, the
clared the deaths homicides..,.

Prosécuting’ Attornéy. Gary;g
Arnold of Benton said Thurs-"
" day he doesn’t have enough ev;

idence or information to file
any charges in the Ives-Henry

death now. He said the possi--
\¢.. . bility of charges depends on

" what new information_devel-

EXTRA COPIES PURGED & DESTROYED
PURSUANT TO BUAIRTEL 11/3/86.

‘747/9» D
Datef " Initials
. vaLer Initials -

.- hearing helped-

and jury de-

e
,v

Little Rock, Arkansas
Date:  6,/15/90
Edition: AM
Title:
Character:
or LR 62D-2608
Classification:

Submitting Office:Little Rock

Indexing:

The unidentified fourth
man whom Brightop .alleged .
Paul Crlswell"
chase and kill the boys was
probably Richard Winters,
said Dan Harmon,-who served -
as_a ‘prosecutor: in - the 1988
grand j jury investigation.

Winters was shot and killed.
on July 20, 1989 during an at-
tempted armed robbery in
Lonoke. Callaway was mdlcted
by a federal grand jury in No-
vember 1989 for allegedly pro-

.viding the 12-gauge sawed-off

shotgun to Wmters for - that
robbery.. . .

62D m;é’l

SEARCHED,
SERIALY

[Ea—

lLEo_____L
JUN 18 1990

Sl — LiTTLE RGG

/C/

’ FB81/DO.
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- FD-302 (REV. 3-10-82) f,@ ,4{’9 . -

.-

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION .

l Date of transcription 7/6/ 9 0

following information:

Oon confidential source, L7C
contacted Spe gen and provided the

N1)

Investigation on 7/2/90 aLittle Rock, Arkansas

File « LR 62D-2608 - % ’
by SA inb Date dictated 7/3/90

This document contains neither recomrhendatlor;s nor conclusions of the FBI1., It is the property of the FB! and is 1oaned to your agency;
it and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency.
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Memorandum @ . *\)

. 2
To SAC (62D-2608) (C) Date  7/6/90
Subject :  UNSUBS; S

DOMESTIC POLICE COOPERATION
00: LITTLE ROCK

KEVIN IVES {DECEASED): b‘/‘ D
DON HENRY (DECEASED) b/]

An individu
revealed spoke to SA
of DON HENRY and KEVI

ish to have his name
in regard to the deaths

further advised

Source
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Source

murders were

Source advised : . £

Source reveal

' CASKEL, COLLINS, and KEITH
CONEY were

Source advised i

MC CASKEL also m MC CASKEL
ho killed DON HENRY an VIN .
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Memorandum q ‘ é’i\

To : SAC, LITTLE ROCK (szn-zsos)-aé% ' Date 7/18/90
Subject:

DON HENRY (DECEASED);

KEVIN IVES (DECEASED);
DOMESTIC POLICE COOPERATION
00: LITTLE ROCK

On July 16, 1990, a source who does not wish to have his
name revealed contacted the above-mentioned Special Agent (SA)
with the following information:

+»'Source advise

Source fur revealed that

LN

(TNIPIALS)
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.~ + Memorandum (8 )

To SAC, LITTLE ROCK (62D-2608) (C) Date  g/2/90

pfj e. éA‘Illllllllllllll" \;\(/’ =
cie:  UNSUBS: | o \0’\9 R o

KEVIN IVES (DECEASED) ;

DON HENRY (DECEASED); . e
DOMESTIC POLICE COOPERATION ; R !
00: LITTLE ROCK- . ‘ L

On July 25, 1990, an individual who does not ‘wish to::‘ g

have his name revealed spoke to Special Agent (SA)
in regard to the deaths of DON HENRY and KEV

Source advised SA that DON HENRY and KEVIN IV]

> advised DON HENRY and KEWIN IVES the
(INITIALS) %
&
Source believes that -
PIC/dgf
(1) & o
"RA COPIFS PURCED & DRESTROYED
PORTUANT 70 BUATRUAL 11/3/66, ﬁl
Jbab
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Source advised tha

Source revealed information concerning other_incidences
surrounding drug transactions which may have affected ‘what ha
happened with IVES and HENRY.

dvised that '

By v

Source advised

ITH MC KASKILL, GREGG COLLINS,
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Memorandum

To : SAC, LITTLE ROCK Date  7/21/91

L
From : o /

FILE ASSISTANT : g ~ (/
Subject: - MURDER OF TWO TEENAGE BOYS 5 \0/\ v

BENTON, ARKANSAS o bf\D

On altleg »
reluctantly report that a
confidentially about the murder of two eesf
AR., during 1987 and 1988. '
While the Complainan was q

.ge boy in Ben onit

‘afele me the informat on

he _present time).

wil e deaths. ‘ L
said that a (£Xo e
POLICE DEP had talked ¥o him ‘and -that the FBI would probably

handle the complaint. & would like to talk to an agent but does

not want t houce who they are, gave his parents

as a way _to get in touch with him. Qsald

g ask for‘ He doen' nt his parents -
scared. File assistant gave her name asﬁto complainant. g
Above set forth'ﬁﬁr whatever action deemed appropriate. ;

PURGED & DESTROYED
" e TpTRL,11/3/86.
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. 8
mtold me in the he knews who killed
the boys the track, Don Henry an

in Ives.That the -
boys interuped a drug deal. That they tried to scare-the.

boys from telling anyone. While doing that they killed one
of the boys and felt they had to kil
This will idenify and get me kil
of this in front of the woman he
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Complaint Form
FD-71 (Rev. 2-13-86)

—

NOTE: Hand print names legibly; handwriting satisfactory for remainder.
Indices:  [X] Negative [X] See below

Subject’'s name and aliases Character of case : .
UNSUB; 62D-2608 o e
DON HENRY - VICTIM; .
KEVIN IVES - VICTIM; Complainant [X] Protect Source o S B
DOMESTIC POLICE COOPERATION ANONYMOUS MALE 2 L
00: LR — .

Complaint received
[ Personat [X] Telephonic Date 5/4/93 Time 3:30 PM \
Address of subject Complainant’s address and telephone numbgr_ o
Race Sex Height Hair Build Birth date and Birthplace
X1 Mate :
Age Weight Eyes Complexion Social Security Number
[ Pemale '

Scars, marks or other data

Facts of complaint

— On this date, apo ler advi that he heard that a =
Benton official, either had a video tape of ,
Don Henry and Kevin Ives belng murdered. stated that the tape :

is suppose to consist of the boys walking up to something that they o4
weren't. suppose to see and then being killed. b? ~ &

. EXTRA COP1eS TORGED & DESTROYED

i

Date

PURSUANT TO; BYAIRTEL 1}/27“66. ;
/ ( ’ -.AA/_‘
516 %
{ n s | ' '

u .h S;Ef WPICES SISRCHED ‘ &)}b - Q"(O_EZ ’44

MAY 0% 1993

Bl — LT 00K

(Complaint received by)




Memrandun /@ | (i;)

To SAC, LITTLE ROCK (62D-2608) Date 12/13/93

SEE—— o
Subject: UNSUBS:;. ! PR i “ (0 D
KEVIN IVES (DECEASED); - t51
DON HENRY (DECEASED); . .
DOMESTIC POLICE COOPERATION }
00: LITTLE ROCK '

ng information:

13

provide

advised at'ét‘approximately 5:00 a.m.,

Community Services, Benton, Arkansas, ne number unknown.

SA— advised of above information.

Above set forth for whatever action deemed appropriate.

& - 62D-2608
1 - 66F-LR-34535 -
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Complaint Form
FD-71 (Rev. 2-13-86)

o

NOTE: Hand print names legibly; hlndwriting ntisfactory for remainder.
Indices: [] Negative [[] See below

.}A

Subject’'s name and a|

VICTIM;

Character of case

I Personal (X] Telephonic.

ress of subject

BENTON , AR

i

Birth date and Birthplace

Date 4[2.1193 " Time_2 : 10PM

PROSECUTING ATTORNEY
Race Sex Height
X1 Mare
Age Weight
D Female

Complexion

Social Security Number

Scars, marks or other data

A

Facts of complaint

DVISED THAT ON
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Memorandum &
p ?

To : SAC, LITTLE ROCK (166C-LR- /) Date 12/18/93
(/ / .

SQUAD {2 ‘ oL

Subject:  UNSUBS; . , .
KEVIN IVES (DECEASED); } e
DON HENRY (DECEASED) ; ‘
ITAR-MURDER FOR HIRE;

USE OF MINORS TO SALE ANL DISTRIBUTE DRUGS,, ,
00: LITTLE ROCK A

Captioned matter is a highly publicized incident which ¥
occurred on August 23, 1987, where two teenagers were killed on a ‘
railroad track in Saline County, AR. It has been investigated by:
Saline County authorities, the Arkansas State Police, and has
received assistance from the FBI laboratory. It has also
received publicity from "Unsolved Mysteries", the nationally
syndlcated television program. The Division has maintained

previous reports of assistance in LR Files 62D-2608 and 62D-LR-
35380.

- .
PrE

?
I

As early as May 26, 1988, JOHN W. COLE, the presiding
Circuit Judge of Saline County, AR requested a Federal
investigation into captioned matter citing a local Grand Jury’s - .
determination that the deaths were a probable homicide and the
facf, that similar deaths had been reported in Oklahoma and
Missouri. At the time, the Arkansas State Police was
investigating the matter and a decision was made to await the
outcome of that investigation with the caveat that FBI laboratory
and other facilities were available to State officials.

Since that time, the investigation has falled to
identify the perpetrators and Saline County officials are baffled

that ‘some of the original ev1dence collected durlni 1987 is no

longer availabl missing.
1993, ersonally appeared at
the L1 e Rock ice o quested an FBI

inve

bre,
570
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1 - ASAC .
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as developed information fr
Protect Identit

rmation supplied to
Prote i

These statements corroborate info

—

PSS o

In a 6/15/90 newspaper article written by ARKANSAS
DEMOCRAT GAZETTE staff writer Doug Thompson, a JAMES DAVIS ol
CALLAWAY was reported as being implicated in Victim’s deaths. R
According to the article, a PAUL WILLIAM CRISWELL, a former -
employee of CALLAWAY’s was charged with possession of a
controlled substance during 1990. CRISWELL’s girlfriend informed
Saline County Officials that CRISWELL had told her that he and
another man, who had since died, caught IVES and HENRY trying to
steal cocaine from CALLAWAY’s home, and killed them. The witness
also testified that CRISWELL told her that CALLAWAY and
CRISWELL’s father, FINIS CRISWELL, later took the bodies to the
railroad tracks. S -

- Based on the foregoing, and the fact that C
passed a Sheriff requested polygraph on most of his statement,
this matter was discussed with First Assistant U.S. Atporney ¢

Michael Johnson on 12/16/93, 12/17/93,.and 12/18/93. MMr. Johnson
advised that the allegations
cocaine to Minors, falls withiln e purview o itle v .

Code, Section 859, and that any conspiracy to commit a murder as
a result of offenses charged under Title 21 are Federal
violations and would be prosecuted if corroborated.




LEADS

LITTLE ROCK, WITHIN THE DIVISION

obtain

1.) Maintain contact with Sheriff Judy Pridgen and 1677
Deputy '

ﬁ*of_ polygraph reportiand statement of

2.) Review 62D-LR-35380 for leads on witnesses to

interview.

“\
3.) Maintain contact with First Assistant U.S.
Attorney Michael Johnson. . i
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48, (Rev. $-22-00) /0 ' ' “b

FBlI FACSIMILE
COVERSHEET
CLASSIFICATION
PRECEDENCE O Top Secret Time Transmitted? ————
T Immediate E Secret Sender’s Initlals:
o | Conficential : P :
Z ;ZZZ:-,YE S Zensitive Number of Pages.
. O Unclassified |
To: _ U5 drroanes's OeFicE | Date: //////{ /9%
{Namoo!OMcs) A

Facsimile number: G 0 ') 3?5[ 7/ 7 7 '|
Attn: /'%QHAEL Jonnsed

(Name' Aoom Telepione No.)
From: ’Kj/ Zr TTLE —?005(\
(Name of Ofice)

Subject: — ﬂ QLOS _E;ﬂ -

Special Handling Instructions: I
_ b7C_.
/(/éc, IR- 35350 4§

Originator's Name: 551

SEABCHED INDEXED —
SERINLIZED_ Sl FILED ===

Originator’s Facsimile AZKber JJ f [ ; 3/5

Approved:

| DEC18 8%

St
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Memorandum

To
From

Subject:

On Decembey” 22,
mnterview a
emale, date of bifth (DOB)

knowledge of cap oned subje

PIC/sso

(2) pon

SAC, LITTLE ROCK (166C-LR-35380) (P) Dae 12/23/93
(sQ 2) ‘

UNSUBS, C ~. b/) o

KEVIN IVES (DECEASED), a
DON HENRY (DECEASED) ;
ITAR - MURDER FOR H ﬁr
USE OF MINORS TO SEIL
AND DISTRIBUTE DRUGS: '
00: LITTLE ROC}

1993 fiter, along with PLA

PROT

IDENTITY), whl!e /

regardlng her )

Al G4 Sed t t

o TLLRESS ‘SO“M
o SEARCHED woexeo LAY/
o . SERIAquo_.;LFILED —L-(_/
DEC 23 18993
’”C?{%z /’

L3

A




166C-LR-35380 b'\

In closing, advised tha

tements concerning

revious eported. Additional interviews wi
conducted with&durlng the week of December 26, 1993, and
First Assistant United States Attorney MICHAEL JOHNSON will be
totally briefed on all developments regarding these homicides.
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Memorandum
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To : SAC, LITTLE ROCK (166C-LR-35380) (P) Daxe 12/29/93
' (5Q 2) :
Subject:  KEVIN IVES (DECEASED), s ,ﬁ;;‘i:iw-» R
. DON HENRY (DECEASED); -
DOMESTIC POLICE COOPERATION
00: LITTLE ROCK - 5
in captioned matter, was e
housed at e LA QUINTA INN, oad, Little Rock,
Arkansas, on the evenings pf 1993, for his
protection. % . ,
Cést of room and*ekpenses:
December 15, 1993 December 16, 1993
Room -
— Expenses - Expenses -
Total - Total -
(Receipts atﬁaghed)im” Grand Total
n ‘
LY & :
AJF/dgf . L
(2) -

yoilniyy TR A L
g BN WTY S2 P - Vare ‘ v :
.!«';'f.!:; I AFINEAE e s e e s 7 8 a o - | | 20
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Funds REMELI s oo } / /,() L 3 E g
| | e
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BFEC 29 19¢€3
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
FOIPA
DELETED PAGE INFORMATION SHEET

\6 Page(s) withheld entirely at this location in the file. One or more of the following statements, where indicated, B

explain this deletion. a4
If Deletions were made pursuant to the exemptions indicated below with ml)l ‘segreé'al;ié méterial available for e

release to you.

o N s et

 Section 552
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O Information pertained only to a third party with no reference to the subject of your request or the subject of your , ..
request is listed in the title only. o

.

0 Documents originated with another Government agency(ies). These documents were referred to that agency(ies)
for review and direct response to you. '

Pages contain information furnished by another Government agency(ies). You will be advised by the FBI as
to the releasability of this information following our consultation with the other agency(ies).

Page(s) withheld inasmuch as a final ;'elease determination has not been made. You will be advised as to thcv .
disposition at a later date.

Pages were not cons1d::red for release as they are duplicative of _

Pagé(é) withheld for t_he following regon(s):

k3

e following pu ber :sép be used for;'rlcferS;;é" regérding these pages:

R

XXXXKKKXKXXKKKKX -
- X Deleted Page(s) X
X No Duplication Fee X "f
X  for this page X |

XXXXXX
XXXXXX .
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February 27, 1992

Dear

L

Your January 10th letter to Mr. Potts was referred to
my attention. ) #

-

I am forwarding copies of your communication to our
Little Rock Office for its information. If you have any
additional information regarding possible violations of Federal
law falling within the FBI's jurisdiction, you should contact
that Office in Suite 200, 10825 Financial Centre Parkway, Little
Rock, Arkansas 72211, telephone (501) 221-9100. ;

. ¥

Sincerely yours,

Fred B. Verinder
Deputy Assistant Director
£ Criminal Investigative Division
1 - Little Rock - Enclosures (6)
Attention SAC: For information in case
contacts your Offi Bufile
June 1991 wrote regarding

to investigate drug trafficking and its ,
officials. v ’

. [ SEARCHED e INDEXED

m‘ Ev FOLLIS ApARCHT. . sERlAUZED_LA—ﬂuD

JANOA \9_95_,

e e R




I« T R =)
U.S. Department of Justice

Rock Office contact you in the near future for any additional

Washington, D.C. 20535

July 22, 1991

N $: RN
Your Aprll and June communlcatibns t -
Office of&Natlonal Drug Control Pollcy, have beén ot
referred to the FBI. ) : i

The allegatlohs in your correspondence may constitute
a violation of Federal law within the FBI's investigative juris-
diction. I am requesting that Special Agents from our Little

information you may be able to provide.

51ncere1y yours,

N
/Q /Dvéﬁr’
Larry A. Potts
Deputy Assistant Director .
Criminal Investigative Division ‘-
Tae R N L L TN ST
e e
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FD-38 (Rev. 8-29-35)

-6 ' -0

A

For information, captioned thtle Rock case has.
been pending since August of 1990.

Prior to the case being initiated by the FBI, the
United States Attorney’s Office in the Eastern District of
Arkansas, Little Rock, Arkansas, had received information
regarding the drug trafflcklng act1v1ty in Saline County,
Arkansas, and that § at one of the

in other jurisdictions.- .«

SEARCHED

2. - Bureau

INDCXED
sermuized_0 A puep el

e S - TV P L P ‘:'.h‘g‘_\rv.‘.-\"!g - ANV g S Y ey ..-.§~B-.i.- R TR Ll e ST .‘f‘-ﬁm_..,'.',b - '.'_‘__. Come T g AT
TRANSMIT VIA: ' PRECEDENCE: CLASSIFICATION:
O Teletype ] Immediate [ TOP SECRET
(] Facsimile [ Priority (CJ] SECRET
Kl AIRTEL 3 Routine - "~ [0 CONFIDENTIAL :
. [] UNCLASEFTO
[0 UNCLAS .
Date_ 8/7/91
TO : DIRECTOR, FBI
(a17v: S5 (SN PUSLIC CORRUPTION
UNIT, CID) . (;//
FROM : SAC, LITTLE ROCK (245F-LR-32667) (P) b/)
MDTO-OCDETF ; » \ .
CORRUPTION OF STATE & LOCAL PUBLIC OFFICIALS- '~ .:
LAW ENFORCEMENT; DR
DRUG RELATED; |-
00: LR

27~ Little Rock JAN 0 & 1994
‘DAS/clg : -
(4) _{"’;'! S/ /
Yoo gl
¥
Searched
Approved: Transmitted P &erisiizen -
(Number) * (Time) Indaxc Y
. Five A
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245F-1LR-32667

had
been named d received grants of

immunity by the United States Attorney’s Office, as being
intimately involved in drug use and drug trafficking.

Subsequent to immunizing these witnesses and having.
them give testimony, the United States Attorney decided to
afford most of these individuals’ polygraph examinations.. -
The results of these polygraph exams showed that almost all of ‘ I
these witnesses were deceptive regarding the information they . "%%
had furnished regardingiother public off1c1als din- oo
Saline County. » . . I

Prior to that time




y ; S . g
SRR A | A%, -

;(
. * ) i .

-
. e 0 ] gt e i T e S S ,\-n.‘n‘r'n-. N AT e v b

— 245F~-LR-32667

R e g S
4,

f%@

e d

On August 7, 1991, Special Agent ( ' (:/’ B
QOf the Little Rock Livision contacted a as
advised him that the Bureau is in possession of a the facts

set forth in the enclosures sent by-to the office of
e A’leﬂqehy conversation was held with —oy. P
SA—who assured him that if any new information 1 L3

develop in regards to any corruption activities in Saline or
surrounding counties, they would be vigorously pursued by the 4
Bureau. ¥ F \ S BeR i3

31

As a result of captioned investigation,

s

This information has not yet :been flled in u.s. ok
District Court, and it is anticipated .that cfiminal &
proceedings w1ll be brought dusxing the latter part of August "
or the first part of September, 1991. e+

The Bureau should also note that as a result of
this investigation, 26 individuals have been indicted and
arrested on June 27, 1991, regardlng drug violations in Saline
and surroundlng countles, and it is anticipated that numetous
other indictments will be forthcomlng as a result of the '
initial indictments.

The Bureau wxll be kept apprised of pertinent
developments.

ST M

3%
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To : SAC, LITTLE ROCK (26B-LR-33055) (P) Date 1/13/94

From :

Subject:

’
00: LITTLE ROCK -

Writer has been preparing for an upcoming suppression
hearing as well as a trial in captioned matter. )

~

It is requested that this preparation be take;i into -
consideration in the event of any investigative? dﬁlays.

I@(}f‘ «W& "3?’“ £ ~S>

LU 3 12
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To : SAC, LITTLE ROCK (166C-LR-35380) (P) Date 1/10/94
(SQ 2)

Subject:  KEVIN IVES (DECEASED); ; b ; C/

ke g

DON HENRY (DECEASED);
ITAR - MURDER

N o
00: LITTLE ROCK '
Arkansas, eriff's e
ined the Witness ;
ave occurred which would cause him'to
be alarmed; therefore, he displayed no interest in the WSP.
The WSP was. also explained to
on the afternoon of 12/18/93 over the telephone.
advised that she did not feel that the WSP was ,é
necessary and that if the situation changed she would contact the T
FBI 3 -'.' ,;'
_ o - ' . ces3
AJF/jhk : : ' =
2 2 | |
5% 5
S :
'ACENT COPY SENT 1%
t________________,_—--——"""——'—-




D
Judy Pridgen , i‘ A Gene Donham

- Sheriff Chief Deputy

3
. ._\
~T

SALINE COUNTY SHERIFF

200 N. MAIN, SUITE 1, BENTON, ARKANSAS 72015
778-3611 L.R.847-2876 FAX:776-5612

October 12, 1993 \?}_
Federal Bureau of Investigations S R

#3 Financial Center Suite 200
Little Rock, Arkansas 72212

Per our conversation, this is a request for your office to take control of

— the evidence from the Henry & Ives case. Please forward to your Lab. for
testing as you deem necessary.

This is all of the physical evidence known to us other than a shirt and a
tarp retained by office in Atlanta, GA.

Sincerely,

Benton, Arkansas
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To : SAC, LITTLE ROCK (166C-LR-35380) (P) Date 1/24/94
(SQ 2)

-

Subject:  UNSUBS;
KEVIN IVES (DECEASED);
DON HENRY (DECEASED);
DOMESTIC POLICE COOPERATION
00: LITTLE ROCK

Attached to this memo is a 1etter supplied by Saline
County Sheriff's Department requesting assistance in captioned
case. Specifically requested was that this evidence be processed

byathe FBI Laboratory for any possible findings about the crime.

PJC/cds
(2)C45
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FD-36 (Rev. 11-17-88)

FBI , |
TRANSMIT VIA: PRECEDENCE: CLASSIFICATION:
[0 Teletype 0 Immediate O TOP SECRET
[J Facsimile (O Priority O SsE
AIRTEL [ Routine : | CONFIDENTIAL
] UNCLASEFTO
O UNCLAS
" Date 1/27/94 b
TO : DIRECTOR FBI - =
(ATTENTION: FBI LABORATORY) :
FROM : SAC, LITTLE ROCK (166C-LR-35380) (SQ 2) (P) A

SUBJECT

UNSUBS;

KEVIN IVES (DECEASED);

DON HENRY (DECEASED) ;
DOMESTIC POLICE. COOPERATION
00: LITTLE ROCK

. T
osEE om0

g
Rougk

REQUEST OF FBI LABORATORY

It is requested that the FBI Laboratory examine the
enclosed weapons for any tissue or blood remaining on said
weapons. It is further requested that enclosed underwear be
examined to determine if the blood types or DNA match that of
any blood that may be found on the knives or bayonet.

Also requested is examination of enclosed cloth for
determination of the substance on the cloth.

After Serology Laboratory has completed the testing
of enclosed weapons, it is requested that the weapons be sent
to Latent Fingerprint Laboratory for examination of -any '
existing fingerprints.

3 - Bureau Registr\ Nur 030 wa
(1 - Package Copy) Date & v umber L? fes =
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166C~LR~-35380.

Enclosed for FBI Laboratory are the fbllowing
items: ‘

(1) One metal-type bayonet

(2) One survival knife with-a compass
(3) One survival knife without a compass
(4) Two pairs of boy’s underwear

S

(5) One piece of green cloth i DT

For information of FBI Laboratory, captioned.
victims were found in the early morning hours of August 23, "
1987, after they had been run over by a UNION PACIFIC train.

Initial autopsy reports indicate that the boys had
fallen asleep in a marijuana-induced sleep. A second autopsy
report discovered that KEVIN IVES had been violently beaten in
the head and DON HENRY had been stabbed in the back before
being hit by the train.

An individual by the name of rned
in a bayonet to Saline County Sheriff’s Office.
claimed that this was the murder weapon utilized in captioned
incident.

A also turned in two knives to

- Saline County Sheriff’s Department. It was also alleged that

these knives were utilized in captioned incident.
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FD-36 (Rev. 11-17-88)

FBI |

TRANSMIT VIA: PRECEDENCE: CLASSIFICATION:

3 Teletype O Immediate 0 TOP SECRET

O Facsimile Cl Priority C] SECRET

K] AIRTEL O Routine , O CONFIDENTIAL
O UNCLASEFTO
[J UNCLAS

Date 1/27/94
TO : DIRECTOR FBI

(ATTENTION: LATENT FINGERPRINT SECTION)

gy
Dbt

SAC LITTLE ROCK (166C-LR-35380) (SQ 2) (P);

FROM . b -

SUBJECT : UNSUBS; N
KEVIN IVES (DECEASED); =
DON HENRY (DECEASED) ; P
DOMESTIC POLICE COOPERATION : N

00: LITTLE ROCK

REQUEST OF FBIHOQ

It is requested that enclosed rifle be lazer _
examined for any fingerprints that may exist on the rifle. Sy

Enclosed for Latent Fingerprint Section is the
following item:

One .22 caliber rifle in various pieces.

For information of FBIHQ, captioned victims were
found in the early morning hours of August 23, 1987, after
they had been run over by a UNION PACIFIC train.

Initial autopsy reports indicate that the boys had
fallen asleep in a marijuana-induced sleep. A second autopsy
report discovered that KEVIN IVES had been violently beaten in
the head prior to being run over by the train.. .
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_*FD-302 (Rev. 3-10-82) /9

-1 -

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION _

nature of the interview.
information:

deaths of DON HENR

Date of transcription

1/20/94

white female, was

: H borni . e _fema.e :
telephonically contacted ent and.adviséd of the -

by Spec g
“ provided the following

/\
advised that (FNU
Investigationon _1/14/94 at Little Rock, Arkansas File# 166C-LR-35380 -Sﬁ
— /

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It ii thep
it and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency.

icopy)

operty °UANF% 5“’199‘2?"“’ 0 yd

FBI — LITTLE ROCK A
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e

ur agency;
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 FD=3028 (Rev. 11-15-83) @

166C-LR~-35380 .

I
Continuation of FD-302 of _ on 1/14/94 N

, Page _.2_

Jhis location is very near the location where the boys'
bodies were found. 3 s v

Qaw A

In closing advised that she would cooperate -
- as fully as needed. advised that Saline County is a rats
nest that is inter

into numerous high officials to include
as advised by*:.s igvolved with
the KU KLUX KLAN activities in Sheridan, Arkansas

reported that many people benefit from the finanCial !ransactions 2
made by the drug deals in Saline County. B

e
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-1 -

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION . b/\

1/20/94

Date of transcription

P date of birth— white
male, was advised of the identity of the interviewing Agent and-
the nature of the interview. “ then provided the follow1ng
information: . e T

ki

adleed

Investigationon 1/14/94 at N. Little Rock, ArkansasSc# 166CH r .
SEARCHRD
_ - ssnwzto__Autb —E

1 4

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI ang
it and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency.

is loangd to_yo

0P




F§-302a (Rev. 11-15-83) ‘Q /‘Q : ~ s

166C-LR-35380 - o i

et v« R I VYV rapey /|

—_
)
'

' - =é

i
~,
-
WFE
H
't
Ly




FD-302 (Rev. 3-10-82)

? \?E'
] 2

-1 : .
'FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION s

» A?C Date of'tnnscription 1/27/94

L .

date of birth
voluntarily came into the Little Rock
Bureau of Investigation (FBI).
following information:

white male,
ivision oI the Federal ‘
then furnished the;.:« -+ =

- DON HENRY and KEVIN IVES

¥,

SEAREHD s um.,ato____; Rt
s:muzt@,
IM27 8% |
e — b1

Investigationon ~~ 1/18/94 « Little Rock, Arkansas Fief _166C-LR-35380 “é
by SA SS0 Date dictated 1 /19 /94 :
= : w;

This document contains neither reccommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to your agency;
it and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency. (COPY )
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FD-302 (Rev. 3-10-82)

-1-

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION }é 7(/

Date of transcription 1/27/94

, ‘white male, date of birth*
Saline County Sheriff’s Office, was made aw the
identity of the 1nterv1ew1ng Agent and the nature of the ‘ ,
1nterv1ew. b SRR

the following évi?ehcé
to Agent: ‘ !

1
1

1 box containing evidence from the scene of the
incident (see attached)

1 package containing metal bayonet
1 brown bag containing two survival knives
This evidence was turned over to Little Rock Federal

Bureau of Investigation (FBI) on January 20, 1994, at 3:45 to

3:46 p.m. All the evidence yas sealed at the time of accepted
custody. !
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Investigation on 1/20/94 st Benton, Arkansas File 166C-LR-3!

This document contains ncither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. lt is the property of the FBI and is loaned to your agency;
it and its contents arc not to be distributed outside your agency. ( CoPY )
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
FOIPA . '
DELETED PAGE INFORMATION SHEET

H Page(s) withheld entirely at this location in the file. One or more of the following statements, where indicated, '
explain this deletion. :

’* Deletions were made pursuant to the exemptions indicated below with no segregable material available for
_ release to you. - : o :
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O Information pertained only to a third party with no reference to the subject of your request or the subject of your. b
request is listed in the title only.

0 Documents originated with another Government agency(ies). These documents were referred to that agency(ies)
for review and direct response to you.

Pages contain information furnished by another Government agency(ies). You will be advised by the FBI as
to the releasability of this information following our consultation with the other agency(ies).

Page(s) withheld inasmuch as a final release determination has not been made.  You will be advised as to the . i :ﬁ
disposition at a later date. = o T s

Pages were not considered for release as they are duplicative of

Page(s) withheld for the following reason(s):
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U.S. Department o.f :Ilnstice ,

Federal Bureau of Investigation

10825 Financial Centre Pkwy.,

Little Rock, Arkansas 72211
File No. 1 66C~LR-35380 January 31, 1994

In Reply, Please Refer to

Honorable Paula J. Casey
United States Attorney
Eastern District of Arkansas
Little Rock, Arkansas

Attention: Mr.-Michael Johnson

Assistant United States Attorney \cg\(’//

Re: Unknown Subjects;
Kevin Ives (Deceased);
Don Henry (Deceased);
Interstate Transportation in
Aid of Racketeering;
Domestic Police Cooperation

Dear Ms. Casey:

The purpose of this letter is to confirm a conversation
which took place on January 25, 1994, between Assistant

United States Attorne AUSA) Michael Johnson of your office and
Special Agent (SA) of our office when the
following was discussed:

AUSA Johnson was advised that a cooperating individual

has come forth with valuable information regardi joped
case. This individual
regarding an alleged cover-up of an investigation of the Ives-

Henry homicide in Saline County, Arkansas, during and drug
dealing by public officials in this county.

After discussing these facts, AUSA Johnson concurred
with the use of consensual monitoring equipment and sees no
entrapment.

Sincerely yours,

Robert M. Satkowski

Special Agent in Charge
1 - Addressee

C) - Little Rock (166c-LR-35380)

#200
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PJC/sso Bii‘ ii i"ﬂ" L/éb:} L7~

(3) pan

. ﬂ‘ﬂ.«- ov»v-m}'?

TR . s 3 PP
«nmmnu.“.* %ﬁ?/

Supervisory-Special Agent £57C,ﬂ

S

A

b
a4



FD-36 (Rev. 11-17-88)

o Qo

FBI
TRANSMIT VIA: PRECEDENCE: . CLASSIFICATION: i
[0 Teletype _ O Immediate O TOP SECRET
[ Facsimile ] Priority [0 SECRET -
X] AIRTEL O Routine [0 CONFIDENTIAL
0 UNCLASEFTO ‘
0 UNCLAS
Date 1/31/94
TO : DIRECTOR, FBI (166C-LR-35380)

(ATTN.: VCMO SECTION, VC UNIT)
FROM

SAC, LITTLE ROCK (166C-LR-35380) (SQ 2) (P)

SUBJECT

UNSUBS;

KEVIN IVES (DECEASED);

DON HENRY (DECEASED);

ITAR - MURDER FOR HIRE;

USE OF MINORS TO SELL AND DISTRIBUTE DRUGS;
DOMESTIC POLICE COOPERATION

00: LITTLE ROCK

o3
3
B
!

» Little Rock has initiated an ITAR - Murder for Hire
investigation into captioned matter based on the following:

This case is a highly publicized incident which
occurred on August 23, 1987, where two teenagers were killed
on a railroad track in Saline County, Arkansas. It has been
investigated by Saline County authorities, the Arkansas State
Police, and has received assistance from the FBI laboratory. éj
It has also received publicity from "Unsolved Mysteries", the

nationally syndicated television program. The Divisi%

maintained previous reports of assistance in LR Files
and '

As early as May 26, 1988, JOHN W. COLE, the
presiding Circuit Judge of Saline County, Arkansas, requested
a Federal investigation into captioned matter citing a local
Grand Jury’s determination that the deaths were a probable
homicide and the fact that similar deaths had been reported in

v
u

2 - Bureau

2 - Little Rock
AJF/ajf/sso

(4) ' iy )

Approved: ‘ Transmitted
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Oklahoma and Missouri. At the time, the Arkansas State Police
was investigating the matter and a decision was made to await
the outcome of that investigation with the caveat that FBI
laboratory and other facilities were available to State
officials. o : R

Since that time, the investigation has failed to
identify the perpetrators and Saline County officials are .
baffled that some of the original evidence collected during

9 is no longer ayai re mnissing. On
1993, e
9] Yy appeared a e L1 e Rock Office of the FBI and

requested an FBI i

To further solidify the need for an FBI A'{
investigation, the current Saline County investigator assigned

to the case, has developed information from

a cooperatin otect Identity), é?C

These statements corroborate

(Protect Identi
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166C-LR-35380

In a 6/15/90 newspaper article written by "Arkansas
Democrat Gazette" staff writer DOUG THOMPSON, a JAMES DAVIS
CALLAWAY was reported as being implicated in victims’ deaths.
According to the article, a PAUL WILLIAM CRISWELL, a former
employee of CALLAWAY’s, was charged with possession of a
controlled substance during 1990. CRISWELL’s girlfriend
informed Saline County officials that CRISWELL had told her
that he and another man, who had since died, caught IVES and C
HENRY trying to steal cocaine from CALLAWAY’S home and killed’ 7
them. The witness also testified that CRISWELL told her that' —
CALLAWAY and CRISWELL’s father, FINIS ‘'CRISWELL, later took the , ]
bodies to the railroad tracks. IR

3

_ mhas also developed a cooperating— #"w l‘:{
witness (C 0 has advised that: e ”““

According to CW

T L OV

The CW fﬁrthef éd
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CW

CW further advised
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166C-LR-35380 ' . bq '
!
After th

Based on the foregoing and the fact that CW -
passed a sheriff requested polygraph on most of his statement,
this matter was discussed with First Assistant U. S. Attorney
MICHAEL JOHNSON on 12/16/93, 12/17/93, and 12/18/93.

Mr. JOHNSON adyised that the allegations relatlngm '
R o che P
itle 21,. U.. S. Code, Section 859, and that any conspiracy to -

commit a murder as a result of offenses charged under Title 21
are Federal violations and would be prosecuted if o
corroborated. J

At the request of Sheriff PRIDGEN, Saline County,
Little Rock has further taken custody of certain evidence
which was recovered during the local investigation and
forwarded it to the FBI Laboratory for analysis. Little Rock
will continue to coordinate this investigation with the U. S.
Attorney’s Office and Sheriff JUDY PRIDGEN. It is also
noteworthy that (N c¥ has agreed to meet with
various individuals allegedly involved in this matter and
consensually record his conversations.

ADMINISTRATIVE:
\. Cooperating Witness (CW) referred to in this
investigation , date of birth
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Memorandum

To : SAC, LITTLE ROCK (166C-LR-35380) (P) Dae 1/27/94
(SQ 2)

Swbjec:  UNSUBS; ‘ Vb'z(/

KEVIN IVES (DECEASED); , ) o
DON HENRY (DECEASED) ; " ) ;

ITAR-MURDER; DOMESTIC POLICE COOPERATION
00: LITTLE ROCK .

el A

For information of SAC, Little Rock ite : ith a

14 I
* white male, date of birth (DOB)
regarding captioned case.

. X ; ; ,'3 2 - @ s
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further advised

further EWvi
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dvised that he is of the opinion that the
duals are involved in a cover-up of the murder:

followihg 1
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According to
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further ad

murder of IVES

and HENRY had

In closing, ad&ised that individuals in the
United States Attorney’s Office, to include former U.S. Attorney
CHUCK BANKS and AUSA ROBERT GOVAR, have numerous friends in _
Saline County. : o

3

i

LEADS:

LITTLE ROCK DIVISION

AT BENTON, ARKANSAS

(1) Attempt to locate the dispatcher on duty the early
hours of August 23, 1987. The dispatcher would be with Saline
County Sheriff’s Department since they also dispatch for
in the a.m. hours.

terview specifically regarding the radio calls to
on the hours in question. _

(2) Identify- (LNU) to ascertain if he really
died under unusual circumstances.

(3) Compare leads submitted by "Unsolved Mysteries"
with investigation conducted by Saline County officials.

4%




' 0 £
U.S. Department of Justice

Federal Bureau of Investigation

10825 Financial Centre Pkwy., #200

In Reply, Please Refer to Little Rock, Arkansas 72211
File No. 1 66C~LR~35380 February 3, 1994

Honorable Paula J. Casey
United States Attorney
Eastern District of Arkansas
Little Rock, Arkansas

K |

Attention: Mr. Michael D. Johnson
- Assistant United States Attorney

Re: Unknown Subjects,
Kevin Ives (Deceased);
Don Henry (Deceased);
Interstate Transportation in Aid
of Racketeering - Murder for Hire;
Use of Minors to Sell and Distribute Drugs;
Domestic Police Cooperation

Dear Ms. Casey:
Reference is made to the numerous conversations between

Mr. Michael D. Johnson of your office and Supervisory Special éf?t;a
Agent (SSA) Federal Bureau of Investigation

(FBI), concernling captioned matter.

This case is a highly publicized incident which
occurred on August 23, 1987, where two teenagers were killed on a
railroad track in Saline County, Arkansas. It has been
investigated by Saline County authorities, the Arkansas State
Police, and has received assistance from the FBI Laboratory. It
has also received publicity from "Unsolved Mysteries", the
nationally syndicated television program. The Division has

maintained previous reports of assistance in LR File
and

~
»t

1 - Addressee :
(2) - Little Rock (166C-LR-35380) (SQ 2) (P)
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As early as May 26, 1988, John W. Cole, the presiding
Circuit Judge of Saline County, Arkansas, requested a Federal
investigation into captioned matter citing a local Grand Jury’s
determination that the deaths were a probable homicide and the
fact that similar deaths had been reported in Oklahoma and
Missouri. At the time, the Arkansas State Police was
investigating the matter and a decision was made to await the
outcome of that investigation with the caveat that FBI Laboratory
and other facilities were available to State officials.

Since that time, the investigation has failed to
identify the perpetrators and Saline County officials are baffled
that some of the original evidence collected during 1 is no

longer ilab d that files are migsing. On&
1993, ersonally appeared at
the Little Rock Office o e FBI and re

ested an F
investigation into this m

To further solidify the need for an FBI investigation,
the current Saline County investigator assigned to the case,

has developed information from a cooperatin

These statements corroborate information subplied

B
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In a June 15, 1990, newspaper article written by
"Arkansas Democrat Gazette" staff writer Doug Thompson, a James
Davis Callaway was reported as being implicated in victims’
deaths. According to the article, a Paul William Criswell, a
former employee of Callaway’s, was charged with possession of a
controlled substance during 1990. Criswell’s girlfriend informed
Saline County officials that Criswell had told her that he and
another man, who had since died, caught Ives and Henry trying to
steal cocaine from Callaway’s home and killed them. The witness
also testified that Criswell told her that Callaway and '

Criswell’s father, Finis Criswell, later took the bodies to the"
railroad tracks.

FBI, F has also developed a cooperating: b
witness (CW) who has advised that: é;?l)
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After this murder was aired on "Unsolved Mysteries," e

Harmon put Richard Garrett in charge of all leads. Individuals :
would call in with information and a formal statement was never A
taken. The individual would then be threatened by telephone to o
keep his/her mouth shut. okl
Based on the foregoing and the fact that CW q 576/

passed a sheriff requested polygraph on most of his statem ' TR

this matter was discussed with First Assistant U. S. Attorrdey ’
Michael Johnggp on December 16, 1993; DecemPer 17, 1993; an é;ZZ)

December 18 son advised that the allegations
relating to within
the purview of Title 21, U. S. Code, - v t any

conspiracy to commit a murder as a result of offenses charged4n§£g~ ]
under Title 21 are Federal violations and would be prosecuted if
corroborated.

i
Sy 5N A
EX; 2 "

5

At the request of Sheriff Pridgen, Saline County,
Little Rock has further taken custody of certain evidence which - )
was recovered during the local investigation and forwayded it to B
the FBI Laboratory for analysis. Little Rock will continue to
coordinate this investigation with the U. S. Attorney’s Office
and Sheriff Judy Pridgen. It is also not

We will keep you apprised of further developments.

Sincerely yours,

Robert M. Satkowski
Special Agent in Charge

Supervisory Special Agent
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The followin

investigation was conducted by Spec1a1

Agent (Sa) on January 26, 1994:
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At that point, evidence from the HENRY -IVES case began,
to be misplaced. _ : . o
’ & 4‘ ’

Sourc

The Arkansas State Police began to conduct an
investigation into the boys' deaths.
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investigation was conducted by Special b

.‘.ﬁ“;:f,ht,.\(sm on January 27, 1994: 7
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ADMINISTRATIVE: . b/\.D

The following invegtigation was conducted by Spe01a1
Agent (SA) bn February 2, 1994: :

ST AL

N

P advised

(AUSA),
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FBI _
TRANSMIT VIA: PRECEDENCE: CLASSIFICATION:
[0 Teletype O Immediate O Top SECRET
] Facsimile : O Priority ] SE
X] AIRTEL O Routine | conmmm
[CJ UNCLASEFTO
« [J UNCLAS
LY .. e .
R bee Date 2/3/94
{
" TO : DIRECTOR, FBI

(ATTN.: INVESTIGATIVE SUPPORT UNIT,
: FBI ACADEMY, QUANTICO)

. FROM

SAC, LITTLE ROCK (166C-LR-35380) (SQ 2) (P)

SUBJECT UNSUBS;

KEVIN IVES (DECEASED) ;

DON HENRY (DECEASED);

ITAR - MURDER FOR HIRE;

USE OF MINORS TO SELL AND DISTRIBUTE DRUGS;
DOMESTIC POLICE COOPERATION |

00: LITTLE ROCK

REQUEST OF INVESTIGATIVE SUPPORT UNIT

After watching the videotape, it is requested that

individuals’ statements be analyzed for any possible insight
into the case.

Enclosed for Investigative Support Unit is one copy
of a videotape of "Unsolved Mysteries." Featured in this

videotape are captioned victims, who had been run over by a
UNION PACIFIC train.

For information of Investigative Support Unit,
captioned case is a highly publicized incident which occurred
on August 23, 1987, where two teenagers were killed on a
railroad track in Saline County, Arkansas. It has been
investigated by Saline County authorities, the Arkansas State
Police, and has received assistance from the FBI Laboratory.

2 - Bureau (Enc. 1) .. _
(@ - Little Rock ' _ : ' 1
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This case has received publicity from "Unsolved Mysteries,"
the nationally syndicated television program.

source advised tha he two teens
KEVIN IVES a DON _HENR :

e
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Theﬁboys were immediately identified as béihg dead
and transported to the State Medical Examiner’s Office.

The initial autopsy report states that KEVIN IVES
had a multi-fractured skull with much frothy blood in the
-airway and lungs. Further cerebral hemorrhage was apparent in
the brain tissue of KEVIN IVES.

DON HENRY had much frothy blood in the airway, as
well as the lungs, plus a crushed larynx.

Both boys tested positive for marijuana use;
negative for alcohol. The cause of death listed on the
initial autopsy was death as a result of being in a marijuana-
induced sleep and run over by a train.

Later the bodies were exhumed, and a second autopsy
revealed that DON HENRY had, indeed, been stabbed in the back
and KEVIN IVES had been beaten violently on the head. The
cause of death was changed to undetermined. . .

DON HENRY’s shirt was located a short distance from
where HENRY was lain. The shirt was determined to have
~ numerous cut marks through the material.
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Mysterie "Aft- V lﬁ?l)f%

Source reported =

In closipg o
and innuepdg 3

County,

has alwa S el The leads an the case. M

Surrounding this case are at least six murders with
possible links.

Little Rock Division would appreciate any input
into this case. o
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Continuation of FD-302 of — ’ E Lq D ,On 2/4/94 , Page
V'

2
_ In closingndvised that criminal activity is
commonplace in Saline Count¥. The clique in Saline County is
very organized and is not above doing anything to protect e R

themselves.
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Memorandum |
P,

To : SAC, LITTLE ROCK (166C-LR-35380 SUB A)Dse 2/7/94
(sQ 2) (p) -

- A 1

Subject: UNSUBS; L
KEVIN IVES (DECEASED),
DON HENRY (DECEASED) ;
ITAR - MURDER FOR HIRE;
USE OF MINORS TO SELL AND DISTRIBUTE DRUGS,V A
DOMESTIC POLICE COOPERATION =~ . o - TR
00: LITTLE ROCK ~ Qo Y

For information of Little Rock, writer has reviewed the
portion of captioned case from August 1987 to December, 1987.
The following portions recorded in this memo are noteworthy:
(See Tab 1)

: Dr. FAHMY MALAK performed an autopsy on KEVIN IVES in

which he noted that streaks of hemorrhage were present in the .ﬁg
brain matter. Further, Dr. MALAK noted that KEVIN IVES has a TR
lower jaw that is multi-fractured with an airway containing an ;
abundant amount of frothy blood which was deeply inhaled in both o

- lungs. Intrapulmonary hemorrhage is present due to inhalation of
blood from the ruptured vessels and the damaged organs in the
head, face, and neck.

Further, upon examination, it was noted that KEVIN IVES
had a collapsed skull. The scalp had been multi-lacerated with
the nasal septum being dislocated.

KEVIN IVES had a positive test for Cannaboid with a-
positive urine test and a level of 97.9 ng/ml level in the blood.
All other tests for drugs and alcohol are negative.

.. ~Dr. FAHMY MALAK also performed an autopsy on DON HENRY
with the following being noted in his report: (See Tab 2)

Q’\PJC/sso _ ‘ B I(JL‘Q LK ,\;;\..t.,;!. - r,,/
(2) pas L 4
- FEB 7 1994
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~is evidence of plywood particles found embedded on the jeans.

166C-LR-35380 SUB A

, gy

Blood clots are present on the superior lateral surface
of the liver, as well as its inferior surface. Inhalation of

blood is present in both 1ungs due to rupture of the voice box or
larynx. . .

A 1eve1 of 122.4 ng/ml of Cannab01d was present in the

blood. All other test results for drugs or alcohol were . pec
negative. A o

Further, in the autopsy report concerning both v1ct1ms .

Plywood particles were also noted as being found at the crlme' JB*””“:E
scene. . '

(See Tab 3) Noted on September 15, 1987, is an
extensive list of photographs taken by Investigator .
of the Saline County Sheriff's Department. These photographs “er
have since been misplaced.

(See Tab 4) Noted on DON HENRY'
History is an ipndividual by the name of residence
phone was
referenced in a previous communication as possibly being involved
with the boys' deaths.

ass list for U. S.

See Tab 6) O

24, 1987, reference was made to
a In the report it was noted
that punks who did not pay up were taught lessons, to include .
sexual things as well as putting them on the tracks.

Reference is further made to a in
close to KEVIN IVES.

In various reports it is noted that the method of
teachlng a person a lesson is by rape. Other references were

made if that does not teach them they will end up on the tracks. _;Z
LEADS: - A
LITTLE ROCK DIVISION o : g

AT LITTLE ROCK, ARKANSAS -

ASend to FBI Laboratory copies of both autopsy reports
on KEVIN IVES and DON HENRY, done by both Drs. FARMY MALAK and
RICHARD BURTON, for comparison, analysis, and results.
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Date of transcription 12/729/93
white female, b')
tac b"D
as advised of ‘the :
identity of the interviewing Agents a ture of the
interview. then furnished the following information:
—

ik,
‘ | SEARCHED T e

senuzeo_ ey S
a- Arkansas File # 166C-LR-353

SA ' , |
by __SA_PJQ: ihk : ) Date dictated : ;
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This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the IFH] and is loaned 1o your agency;
it and its contents are not to be distributed oumdc your achcy
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Memorandum
¢
To : SAC, LITTLE ROCK (166C-LR-35380) (P) Duc 2/16/94 ‘
(sQ 2)

= = [ 1C

Subject: UNSUBS ; ’ q D -
KEVIN IVES (DECEASED); R
DON HENRY (DECEASED); .
ITAR - MURDER FOR HIRE; o . o
USE OF MINORS TO SELL AND DISTRIBUTE DRuUGS; ‘'~~~ =~ '+ ¥

DOMESTIC POLICE COOPERATION
00: LITTLE ROCK

writer anm

(PROTECT IDENTITY) was contacted by
following information: /;

" . | ' vz LAl Py
PJC/sso - v /&é/'f/?”-fD < 70- 7

. ’ . SEARCHED, INCEXED

2) Mo S

(2) _ o _ SERIALIZED__~ - Fitep (.-
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In closing
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Memorandum

o D

To

(5Q+2)

o ° -
. :

Subject: UNSU

i ; ¥
BS;: : *

KEVIN IVES (DECEASED) ;
DON HENRY (DECEASED) ;

ITAR

00:

rlegargllnﬁg

~MURDER; DOMESTIC POLICE COOPERATION

LITTLE ROCK

information of SAC, Little Rock,

white male, date of birth (DOB)
ioned case.

advised that

her advised that

SAC, LITTLE ROCK (166C-LR-35380) (P) Dste 1/27/94
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2In closing, madvised that individuals in the
United States Attorne ce, to include former U.S. Attorney

CHUCK BANKS and AUSA ROBERT GOVAR, have numerous friends in
Saline County.

e I

AT BENTON, ARKANSAS :

(1)'Attempt to locate the dispatcher on duty the early
hours of August 23, 1987. The dispatcher would be with Saline.:

County Sheriff’s Department since they also dlspatch for Bry t

in the a.m. hours.

Interview specifically regarding the radio calls to

— on the hours in question.

(2) Identify@(LNU) to ascertain if he really
died under unusual circ ces. '

(3) Compare leads submitted by "Unsolved Mysteries"
with investigation conducted by Saline County officials.

[

LA YRR
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T i SAC, LITTLE ROCK (166C-LR-35380) (P) Dme 2/17/94 h
(sQ 2)
me” o ‘SA )
| " - : F Vi /\(/
Subject: UNSUBS; : ! N \) /]D
KEVIN IVES (DECEASED) ; b
DON HENRY (DECEASED);
‘ITAR - MURDER FOR HIRE; i
USE OF MINORS TO SELL AND DISTRIBUTE DRUGS; - :id: i.ise¢ o . L4
DOMESTIC POLICE COOPERATION R e
00: LITTLE ROCK
m (PROTECT IDENTITY), phone_
was telep acted and provided the follo
information: .
F
PJC/sso ' _ : . /Md— Lﬂ. 2532¢0 — 76
(2) pam ce o - SEARCHED INDEXED / Sk
) : smmzs@uo
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The following investiyation was conducted on March 2,
1994, by Special Agent (SA) :
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Memorandum

To : SAC, LITTLE ROCK (166C-LR-35380) (P) Dae 3/8/94
(sQ 2)

‘Sject:  UNSUBS; | o b/, C‘(
KEVIN IVES (DECEASED);

DON HENRY (DECEASED) ; o
ITAR - MURDER FOR HIRE; | R Ay -
USE OF MINORS TO SELL AND DISTRIBUTE DRUGS; . . .
DOMESTIC POLICE COOPERATION S A

00: LITTLE ROCK

Attached to this memo is a transcription of a ta
conversation between

Also noted ically asks
killing an
ay that all the ti
Numerous times during the conversation the tape %

recorder is turned off with no mention of what was said on tape.

Another poi interest is that this tape was
transcribed by N

PJC/sso .
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Memorandum

To : SAC, LITTLE ROCK (166C-LR-35380) (P)
(SQ 2)

From : S

Subject:  UNSUBS;

KEVIN IVES (DECEASED);

DON HENRY (DECEASED) ;

ITAR -~ MURDER FOR HIRE;
USE OF MINORS TO SELL AND DISTRIBUTE DRUGS;

'DOMESTIC POLICE COOPERATION

00: LITTLE ROCK

Wo

PJC/sso

Date  3/8/94

\N&

is a radio log which reports

1%

at 4:17 AM on August 23, 1987.
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Memorandum

'y

To

From

Subject:

PJC/sso

(2)

DA A

SAC, LITTLE ROCK (166C~LR-35380) (P) Dat= 3/8/94

(sQ 2)

UNSUBS;

KEVIN IVES (DECEASED);
DON HENRY (DECEASED);
ITAR - MURDER FOR HIRE;

USE OF MINORS TO SELL AND DISTRIBUTE DRUGS,LNN,Wow

DOMESTIC POLICE COOPERATION
00: LITTLE ROCK

e e

e

Attached to this memo is a copy of a complalnt taken by
Lonoke County Sheriff’s Department.

This complaint deals with an anonymous phone call
providing information on the "setup" death of RICHARD WINTERS.
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